




~a+-t, 
T-H bem 8f~°"-t 

-to. I KI 0j +-c tj 0 Liv I 'r\ 

( 1VJC$ . G la/ --lo see 
'-f'- ff)Orf. .f/,15 ;j<O. r ! 
CoJl ~ ~~is 
S !A.Vl\ yy\l.\.- ~o do 5ofN-1A1~. 

\).~ · s 714-/<i 5 c,) 
fe~"" . 

'\ . )( "\.\ \') 

~¢~t Pl 



------------------------



EYRIE 1988 
Hidden Valley Junior High School 

4902 Hidden Valley School Road, Roanoke, VA 24018 

THE RIGHT 
COMBINATION 



THE RIGHT 
COMBINATION 

THE RIGHT COMBINATION In 
every workable system, there are 
cooperating parts that keep the me­
chanics of the system running 
smoothly. We must all combine so­
cially, athletically, and academi­
cally. With the right combination 
mixed with everyone working to­
gether, we can form an unbreakable 
bond; indeed, we have proved this 
dedication once again and we have 
shown that we can be superior in all 
that we do. Beth Eby 

A fire drill Interrupts classes frequently 
during the first month of school. However, 
the importance of the drill is reflected in 
the orderly and quiet manner in which 
students exit the building. 

Our school continued to reflect excel­
lence In all that they did. 

Table of Contents 

Opening 
Student Life 
Academics/Clubs 
People 
Sports 
Index 
Closing 

2 The Right Combination 

2 
4 

20 
44 
74 
94 
98 



BACK TO SCHOOL night proves to be 
the right combination of faculty, parents, 
and students all working together toward 
the same goal - educating tomorrow's 
leaders. 

I THE EAGLES' NEST 

We are grateful for the cooperation ~ 
tween our federal and state governments. 
This cooperation enables us to have the 
best education possible. 

Cooperation between administration 
and faculty and students provides the 
right combination for an effective school. 
Mr. Price and Mr. Boyer share lunch duty 
during second lunch. 

The Right Combination 3 



4 Stuck in the Middle 

Stuck in the Middle 
Life of Seventh and Eighth Graders 

There have been many changes 
for both the seventh and eighth 
graders. Their teachers have ex­
pected more of them and their 
courses have gotten harder. 

All the students coming up from 
sixth grade have been able to partic­
ipate in school sports, while the 
eighth graders have had two years 
to participate. 

Several students from both the 
seventh and eighth grade have 
shared comments about their ex­
periences this year. 

Jason Burton exclaimed "This is 
the year to Party!" 

Terri Edillion added "It's better 
than seventh grade." 

"We have more freedom and are 
treated like upperclassmen. We get 
to go to the eighth and ninth grade 
dances," related Tonya King. 

"All of a sudden everything has 
gotten harder," reflected Stephanie 
Saunders. 
Bob Shelton & David Day 

The break between classes is fun for 
Brian Crabbs and Rachel Puffenbarger. 

Chatting to Kristen Bourne are Tracy 
Spencer, Susan James, and Melissa Clark 
during gym class. 

Trumpet playing in band helps Chanda 
Campbell cope with being stuck in the 
middle. 



,. 
\ 

Lunch provides a good social period for 
Kirsten Stewart. 

Social Studies requires a report by Matt 
Cabaniss. 

Course work seemed harder and more 
concentration was needed during class. 
Jenny Hervis and Michelle Filson work 
hard during study hall to be prepared. 

As members of the sixth grade, these 
present seventh graders, Prasanth 
Reddy, Jenny Turner, Kara Matney, and 
Kristin Westermann, took first place in the 
Brian Bowl competition with Cave Spring 
and Andrew Lewis. 

Stuck in the Middle 5 



Hello Sixth! 
The new members of our student 

body, the sixth graders, took pride in 
their school and showed it with im­
mense school spirit. They partici­
pated in all of the action during spirit 

Math is a required subject for all sixth 
graders. Mrs. Atkisson's class pack up 
their books to leave at the sound of the 
bell. 

week and showed their enthusiasm 
at the pep rally. 

The sixth graders have had a hard 
time adapting to a new school. 
Some may go two weeks without 
finding the bathroom, but others 
have to carry all their books around, 
because they can't get their lockers 
open! 

A ninth grade gym class awaits Miss 
Johnson's signal for the start of the exer­
cise period. 

6 Hello Sixth 

Here are a few quotes we took 
from different sixth graders about 
what they think of school. 
David Kunkle says, "I think it's cool, 
and I like the girls." Michael Bender 
says, "Hidden Valley is big, and I 
like the teachers." Dana Cox, Kelly 
Plott, Tara Prillaman. 



Goodby Freshmen! 
The freshman year meant a 

bunch of different things to different 
people. Classes were a lot harder. 
Freshmen said they had more 
friends. 

Lance Brewer says, "My fresh­
man year was a time of enjoyment 
and hardship." 

David Balkus remarked, "Tenth 
grade will be a time to party!" 

Students receive intense instruction 
from Mr. Mellon during science class. 

Kirk Knight and Eddie Martin 
commented, "A time to meet people 
and have fun." 

As top of the line students the 
freshman will leave with wonderful 
memories and exciting dreams. 

During a Spirit Week pep rally everyone 
learned something. Eddie Martin, 
Ashleigh Grubbs, Ben Day, and Marty 
Newell show how they warm up before 
games. 

Freshman will always rememberthe 
faculty they met, and the friends 
they have made. Tara Prillaman, 
Dana Cox, Kelly Plott. 

Members of the sixth grade class parti­
cipated In the 100 mile club after school. 
These students walked or jogged 100 
miles. 

Goodby Freshmen 7 



ABOVE: Working diligently on one of 
Mr. Marshall's weekly quizzes are Bridget 
Hovey, Kyle Highfill, and Matt Garrison. 

RIGHT: Typing come easy to David 
Balkus and Lori Ungerer who show their 
skills on one of many typing tests. 

8 Ugh! ! Another Test 



UGHHH!!! Another Test! 
Your heart starts beating faster. 

Your hands begin to sweat. As the 
teacher starts to hand out the test 
your mind goes blank! You panic try­
ing to think of something (anything) 
to put down on the blank paper 
before you! 

This is a natural reaction to 
something that has been happening 
since we started school. We have 
been taking tests since kindergarten 
when we learned the difference be-

tween our right and left hands. We 
will probably be taking tests for the 
rest of our lives in one way or an­
other. Whether it is a test in school 
or a drivers test the fact is in our 
society today tests play a major part 
in our lives! 

Besides test in classes, students 
are responsible for physical fitness 
tests , vision tests, and a wide range 
of standardized tests . All of these 
tests serve an important purpose. 

They discipline us and prepare us to 
cope in our own future world. 
Amanda Guyre. 

BELOW: Kristin Black looks on as Mrs. 
Brammer gives instructions for the 
computer quiz. 

RIGHT TOP: Rushing to his next class, 
Ron Ferrell tries to remember the material 
on which he will be tested. 

RIGHT BOTTOM: Working carefully on 
one of Mrs. Harper's difficult tests are Kirk 
Knight and Matt Mooring. 

Ugh!! Another Test 9 



Who is dancing with whom? Was the 
big question at the first dance of the year. 

This fire drill is over and the students 
return to the building for more spirit week 
activities. 

1 O Spirit Week 

Blue and gold are Matt Via and Philip 
Ashby's favorite colors during Spirit 
Week. 

Sixth grade students dress in blue and 
gold for the first pep rally. 

Stand up for the Eagles is the cheer that 
Marcie McGuire and Courtney Keister 
shout to raise the students' spirits. 



SPIRIT WEEK 
Includes Many Activities 

Spirit week was a time for 
students to show their enthusiasm 
and dedication. Students could be 
seen in their Sunday best on Mon­
day. He's became she's and she's 
became he's on Tuesday. On 
Wednesday students showed their 
spirit not only by wearing blue and 
gold but also by cheering loudly for 
our school at our first pep rally. On 
Thursday students became patriotic 
as they dressed in red, white, and 
blue to celebrate the 200th birthday 
of our Constitution. Friday students 
dressed in their most comfortable 
clothes some did not even change 
out of their pajamas. Spirit week 
ended with a spirit dance sponsored 
by the cheerleaders . Amanda 
Guyre and Tonya King. 

The Spirit Dance was held on Fri­
day, the 18th of September. It was 
sponsored by the cheerleaders, and 
Lee Thommoson acted as the D.J. 
Many students attended and either 
had a fun or okay time. There were 
some broken hearts but they were 
repaid by new found love. Some of 
the students who attended gave 
their opinions: 

Christy Sisson - "It was cool , 
but there were not enough guys." 

Sarah Adams-" It was 0. K., but 
I wish there were more dances." 

Carrie Brown - "It was fun and 
the food was good. " Stephanie 
Saunders. 

Spirit Week 11 



12 Student Days 

Student Days 
Students go through hectic days 

more than one time during the year. 
But sometimes they can turn the 
story around and laugh. The days 
seem so long they think they will 
never end. When the bell rings at 
3:20, they know they are free to go 
home for at least twelve hours. Kim 
Haislip and Kristin Bourne 

Catching up on soccer news is some­
thing Pat Murphy likes to do when he is in 
the library since soccer is his favorite 
sport. 

Swapping gossip at lunch helps make 
the day more enjoyable for Melanie Smith 
and Susan James. 

Concentrating hard on her book JE'.nnie 
Gotwalt finds the day passes quickly 
since she is interested in all her classes. 



- -

Life Science with Mr. Hafey is fun for 
Kristin Cox, April Strayer, and Ryan 
Boone. 

Getting her foot wrapped before the 
game is essential for Lisa Hodges to play 
well. 

No pep rally would be complete without 
the spirited music of the pep band. 

Class breaks afford a good opportu­
nity to catch up on the latest news for 
Heidi Eaton, Eric Wiseman and Ashley 
Valentine. 

A reading break for John Schultz helps 
break up his day. 

Student Days 13 



. With nothing else planned, Emily 
Shelton practices her piano. 

Trying their luck at modeling, Lisa 
Hodges and Stacy Smith decided that 
they wouldn't like to be mannequins. 

14 Night Life 

NIGHT 

After seeing the price of the tape, 
Danielle Dowdy, Jennifer Marcus, and 
Meredith Garrison decided that they 
would put It back. 



LIFE 

There are 
somethln ~any Places at the mall to get 
for a shakg 

1
° eat. Matt McGlennon pays 

e rom Orange Julius. 

3:18, 3:19, 3:20 - Ring!! Finally 
the school day is over! The busy day 
of students doesn't end when the 
3:20 bell rings. Many have to attend 
sports practices or games. Some go 
home to finish their homework, and 
call up some friends to get together. 
The mall is a possibility. Others can 
go out for pizza, or perhaps go to a 
movie with someone special. How­
ever they choose to spend their 
time, the students have a sense of 
independence. They know that the 
time is theirs to do whatever they 
like. This is all a part of Night Life! 
Allison McWhorter 

"I llke this book." "What about this 
one?" Liz Trantham and Becky Ritchey 
can't decide which book to choose. 

Guess who? Mary Spiller, Lisa Hodges, 
and Jason Burton were trying on Hallow­
een costumes at the mall. Can you figure 
out who's who? 

Night Life 15 



16 What's Hot? 

What's Hot? 
Everything changes. Times, peo­

ple, music, movies, and feelings. 
Also the styles of clothes that people 
wear change. When we look back at 
the SO's poodle skirts, saddle shoes, 
penny loafers, and argyle socks and 
sweaters were in style. Today we 
think how outlandish that looked. In 
the future we will look back at the 
80's and wonder how we could wear 
such attire! Today's styles and 
trends will eventually change. Right 
now Guess?, Pasta, Outback Red, 
Forenza, tie dyes, Levis, Polo shirts, 
and Sebagos are all in style. We 
couldn't possibly think of wearing 
anything different. Who knows what 
we will come up with next! Allison 
McWhorter 

Wearing her bagg>' pants and Sebagos, 
two of the newest items on the fashion 
scene, Traci Spencer cleans the black­
board during study hall. 



Enjoying the mall after school, Tracy 
Prillaman, Tricia Prillaman, Andrea 
Stewart, and Tonya King show many of 
the current styles. 

Tie dyes are numerous this year. Many 
students bought theirs at the Grateful 
Dead concert. Trey Phillips enjoys wear­
ing his to school. 

The scarf that Rachel Daigle is wearing 
is very stylish along with a blouse and a 
pair of jeans. 

What's Hot 17 



This years Christmas Dance was 
a great success! More than 450 
people came, and the S.C.A. made 
over $600.00 . The music was 
played by Dan Semones. The gym 
was decorated with crepe paper, 
reindeer, Santas, stars, and Christ­
mas trees. Kristin Bourne 

Bottom left : Mr. Keniston carefully hangs 
Santa's reindeer for the Christmas Dance. 
Bottom right: Travis Ward, William Luther, 
Steven Jasper, Heather Black, and Jena 
Burrit come up wit~ a new gang dance. 
Right: Students socialize in the hall while 
waiting for the dance to begin. Below: Dur­
ing t he dance, Harris Hutkin Jason 
Fridley, and Brian Underwood, linger in 
the halls. 

, • • .. , 

18 Christmas Dance 

Christmas Dance 



Right: As Matt Via gets his coat to leave, he 
thinks about his plans for after the dance. 
Left corner: Lance Brewer explains to his 
friends why he hasn't been asked to 
dance yet. Below: Amy Noell and Anne 
Lovern enter the dance floor. 

Above: Marcelle Crickenberger buys a 
Coke from the S.C.A. Left: Chatting at the 
dance, Matt Smith disagrees with Amy 
Radars idea. Below: Suzanne Walker and 
Andi Stewart wait to be asked to dance. 

Christmas Dance 19 



RIGHT: "Who can tell what this is?" is 
a question asked frequently in Mr. 
Mellen's class. Becky Ritchie and 
Robin Sherman seem to know the 
answer. BELOW: Participating in 
class , Kisha Smith reads aloud from 
the textbook. 

) 

20 Academics Divider 



·-"'n ___ _ 

rti·~.. . 
ll:L 

ACADEMICS 
LEFT: Trying to recall the answer, John Roberts 
studies his English test. BELOW: Enjoying his last 
class of the day, Mike Lynn finishes up his class­
work. BOTIOM: Working on an English assign­
ment , Quinton Patterson and David Bolt work 
diligently. 

Academics Divider 21 



Writing the assignments on the board for 
typing students 1s Mrs. Brooks. 

Josh Akers works on his clay swan. 

22 Electives 

Home Economics teaches a wide variety of 
things . Staci Alls pours batter into pans for a 
new recipe she is try ing . 



Elective Classes 
You Mean We Have a Choice? 

Why do students take an elective 
class? 

To get out of study hall. Because I 
didn't want to take band. Because 
my mother made me. Because I 
wanted to! 

Although there are many different 
reasons for taking typing, art, home 
economics, and technology educa­
tion students who take these 
classes can all agree on one thing 
- they are fun! 

Art students made jewelry, drew 
famous people, made clay pots, 
drew fruit, and did water colors. 
Many students used the completed 
projects as Christmas gifts. 

Technology education students 
made CO 2 cars. By popping the 

Gym students spread out on the field to con­
tinue the game. Pretty weather always finds 
the classes outside. 

cartridge the car was propelled. 
Races determined winners. Photog­
raphy, screen printing, and special 
projects were made. 

Foreign language classes are 
perhaps the most difficult of the 
electives . Students choose be­
tween Spanish, French, and Latin . 
However, it isn't all memorization. 
Students in these classes have fun, 
too. In Latin there is an auction of 
slaves. Students who are bought 
perform all kinds of tasks for their 
temporary owners . Foreign lan­
guage students have the opportu­
nity to join clubs for their language. 
They also sing carols in their lan­
guages, buy sweatshirts, and go on 
field trips. For students who plan to 

go to college, a foreign language is a 
must. 

The activities in each of these 
classes are varied. In home econom­
ics students planned a luncheon 
and invited a guest. They learned 
about nutrition . They learned to sew 
and completed a project. The class 
was geared to help students learn to 
cope in today's world. 

Helping students prepare to type 
those long college term papers was 
typing class. ASDF JKL; . But there 
was more to class than drills. Mys­
tery pictures helped students learn 
their keys and have fun at the same 
time. Kim Haislip and Kristin 
Bourne. 

Electives 23 



You Mean We Have a Choice? 
Listening to tapes is a familiar activity for 
foreign language students. Pam Colbert 
listens carefully to be sure of the correct 
pronunciation. 

Looking carefully at what she is typing is 
Perrie Ayla. Proofreading is a necessary 
skill 

Perfect ing his block letters in art is Robbie 
Palmer. 

24 Electives 

Slave Day was a Latin event. Ethan Greer 
had to dress up for his master. Latin students entertain their Latin teacher. 



While others_ work on their projects, Amy 
Godfrey, Chris Corey and Angela Bernys 
work on their technology education report. 

Discussion her project with Mrs. Robinson 
1s Carla Beck. 

Problem solving is a skil l learned in technol­
ogy education. Derek Wray and Brad Patton 
work on their problem. 

Discussing an art project are Suzanne 
Luther and Chrissy Perminter. 

Electives 25 



Clubs, Clubs, and 
more Clubs 

The Pep Club supported our ath­
letic teams by attending games to 
raise the fans spirits . They made 
posters and buttons for the teams 
and the fans . They also planned pep 
rallies. In order to be in the pep club 
members had to pay dues and go to 
a certain number of games. The pep 
club bought t-shirts to wear to all the 
games. They also sold Hidden Val­
ley banners to raise money for the 
club. The newly formed club was 
sponsored by Mrs. Blackmore. 

The S.C.A. did many things for 
the students. They organized 
dances and various student activi­
ties. They gave plants to the 
teachers during American Educa­
tion week. They were involved in a 
student exchange program with 
other schools. They collected food 
baskets at Christmas and helped 
PTA sponsor the talent show. They 
sold donuts to raise money for their 
act iv ities . They co-sponsored a 
dance with Cave Spring for the 
freshmen. They had a skating party 
for 6th and 7th graders. The best 
dressed got a free skating pass. 
About 90 students attended the 
party. The goal of the S.C.A. is to 
create good relations between 
students, faculty, and parents. 

The Honor Society serves our 
commun ity and school in many 
ways. The honor society consists of 
23 membe rs . The officers are 
elected. They do all activities in four 
different categories: Service: They 
served at the spaghetti dinner at 
school and worked as guides at 
Back to School Night. 

Leadership: They had a seminar 

26 Clubs 

before school started. They had an 
exchange program with other 
schools. They also taught class dur­
ing American Education week. They 
had a brain bowl in April. They ar­
ranged honor roll parties. 

Scholarship: The members have 
to maintain an A-B average. 

Citizenship : They adopted a 
grandparent from Camelot nursing 
home. They have a big brother big 
sister program. They went to visit 
the General District Court on one of 
their days off. 

Character: It takes character to do 
all of these things. 

The 20 members of the 100 Mile 
Club ran harder than they have ever 
run before. All the students that 
participated were sponsored by Mr. 
Rosemond. The students that ran, 
dedicated several afternoons, after 
school, to accumulate 100 miles. 

The Hundred Mile Club held their 
fall FUN RUN on November 18 after 
school. The fastest time was by 
Scott Sallis. He ran a 11 :56. But to 
win this race participants had to 
predict their time before the race. 
Scott was three minutes faster than 
he predicted. The winners were tied 
for closest to their prediction . Jason 
Altizer and Seth Keyes were only 20 
second off their prediction in the 
boys' division. Kim Wray was only 
25 seconds off in the girls ' division. 
Kerri Mikkelson was second closest 
in her group and Derek Wray was 
second closest in the boys group. 
There are approximately 25 sixth 
graders who are members of the 
Hundred Mile Club. Tara Prillaman, 
Tonya King 

The pep club cheers on the team at a bas­
ketball game. 

1 

I 



During American Education Week Mi.cheHe 
Godley is helping John Hawthorne with his 
French work. 

National Junior Honor Society Members: 
Front row: Kyle Highfill , Treasure, Lindsay 
Chang , Margaret Morris, Debbie Kristoff, Lisa 
Beightol, Historian, Bonny McCoy, Sheryl 
McCoy, Middle row: Benjy Barnhart, John 
Yu, Ebony Davis, Amy Rader , Michelle 

-

Members of the 1 DO mile club strive to walk 
that last mile. 

Godley, Nathalie Netzer, Eddie Martin, Back 
row: Mrs. Payne, Sponsor, Michelle Morris, 
Parliamentarian, Claire Carothers, Anya 
Kimble, Stacy Horne, Cynthia Squires, Karin 
Martin, Secretary, Heather Graybeal , Vice­
President, Courtney Keister, President. 

Members of the S.C.A.: Front Row: Reid 
Herskovitz, treasurer, Lisa Beightol , secre­
tary , Ashleigh Grubbs, v ice-president , 
Michele Kielty, chaplain , Tera Burton , re­
porter. Second Row: Timmy Roberts, ?th 
grade representative, Barry Webb , Matt 
Plecity, Sean Johnson, 6th grade representa­
tive , Scott Mofield , Bobby Bono , Benjy 
Shaver, Liz Landry, Leslie Thomas. Third 
Row: Marty Newell , Steven Semones, Daniel 
Johnson , 8th grade representative , Brian 
Crabbs, Traci Spencer. Andrea Stewart. 
Erica Quam, Leigh Umberger, 7th grade rep­
resentative, Mandi Smith , 6th grade repre­
sentative, Amy Godfry!, Lisa Crickenberger. 
Matt Garrison. Fourth Row: John Yu , Jenny 
Hervis, 8th grade representative , Tara Prilla­
man, Terry Edillion , Mary Spriller, Ebony 
Davis, Matt Via, Scott Atkins , Craig Menefee. 
Paula Jordan , Celeste Cumbui , Kellie 
McGreevey. Fifth Row: Mr. Keniston , Julia 
Hales , Lindsay Cheng , Michelle Fowler. 
Christy Tennant , Eddie Martin , Jenn_ifer 
Barker, Janey Bise, Lara Seek, Laura Bolling . 
Gerald Bommarito, Karin Martin , Heather 
Taylor , Kyle Highfill , Hunter Armstrong . 
Jocelyn de Almeida, Allison McWhorter, 9th 
grade representative . 

Clubs 27 



They Made Me Take It! 
English , social studies, math , and 

science. No one gets through the 
years in school without encounter­
ing these classes. However, it isn 't 
necessarily as bad as it sounds. 
Many times, exciting things are go­
ing on in each of these classes. 

Movies are often on the agenda in 
English classes . To complement 
novels, such as The Diary of Anne 
Frank, The Outsiders, The Forgot­
ten Door, Where the Red Fern 
Grows, students get to see the 
movie. Writing contests also liven 
up the classes. This Is My Country 

28 Academics 

. .. and Yours, Too, was a writing 
contest in which ninth grade 
students participated . Some sixth 
graders entered a national haiku 
contest . Reflections , sponsored by 
the P.T.A. , is an annual event. 

The election was big news in so­
cial studies. A mock election was 
held for the entire school. Spon­
sored by the eighth graders, every­
one had a chance to vote . The 
theme for world geography classes 
was Around the World in 180 days. 
Each week the classes explored dif­
ferent countries, cultures , govern-

- - - - - ------ -

ments and aspects of the people's 
everyday lives. Civics classes tou­
red the transportation museum. 

Math contests were entered by 
many. The new math books im­
pressed many students . 

Voted as the favorite subject by all 
four classes was science. And why 
was this? Students like science be­
cause of labs, research , exploring 
current topics , field trips, nature trail , 
and the science teachers ' sense of 
humor. Stephanie Saunders and 
Kelly Plott 

Students socialize with thei r friends between 
tra ins at the transportation museum. 



In the math lab Mr. Reedy, Clancy Moore, 
Mrs. Brammer, Jonelle Frederico. and Susan 
James discuss a math assignment. 

' 

Listening attenti ve ly in science is Bridget 
Hovey. 

Explaining the elements to his students is Mr. 
Keniston . 

After listening to instructions, Sonny Noell is 
eager to begin his work. 

Academics 29 



They Made Me Take It! 

Completing their experiment after the third try 
brings a smile to T.J. Cochran and Jeff Stein­
hauser's faces. 

The social studies and English work areas 
provide students with a place to make up 
work . Chad Kennedy and Scott Mangus fin­
ish a test. 

30 Academics 



Touring the old trains at the Transportation 
Museum was very exciting for Jennifer Dye 
and Anita Seagel. 

Taking notes in an attempt to understand 
what Mr. Tate 1s explaining is Sam Perrin . 

During math class , Rachel Mardian finishes 
her math problems. 

Conducting experiments is a major activity in 
IPS. Artie Bush , Rachel Daigel , Terri Edillion . 
and Mike Erg le write down their observations 

Trying to type up something she finds very 
amusing is Maggie Herchenrider. 

Academics 31 



They Made Me Take It! 
Listening intently for the day's assignments is 
Larry Hale. 

Using the career lab to expand his knowledge 
is Mark Holland . 

32 Academics 

Laughing at another one of Mr. Marshall 's 
jokes is Debbie Kristoff. 

L..Jl 

-· 

Studying geography seems interesting to 
Patty Ray in Mrs. Shedwell's class. 

Lea rning about antique automobiles was 
what this group of students enioyed most 
about visiting the Transportation Museum 



During English class Anissa Dalton, Michelle 
Roberts, Andrea Lucas, Mike Reardon and 
Davy Robertson finish another book report . 

Finishing up the newspaper as part of their 
advanced English class are Tom Peacock, 
Kim Stuart , and Liz Trantham . 

Study halls are helpful for students with aca­
demic classes. Mrs . Gillock helps John 
Schultz during his. 

Academics 33 



Odyssey of the Mind 
This 7th grade OM team goes 

from mild to wild when discussing 
their project. The girls wrote, 
choreographed, staged, and pres­
ented their version of Aesop 's 
Fable, "A Wolf in Sheep's Clothing." 
Many hours of preparation and re­
hearsal went into the presentation 
and spontaneous portions of the 
competition. Members included: 
Christy Tennant, Maggie Herchenri­
der, Jennifer Magness, Celeste 
Cumbie , Kimberly Knoles , Katie 
Tanis, and Michelle Fowler. Joe 
Hafey and Donna Tucker acted as 
the coaches. 

"Gift of Flight" members included: 
Benjy Barnhart, Claire Carothers, 
Li ndsey Cheng , Stacy Horne, 
Michelle Morris, Billy Warren, and 
John Yu . The team worked on a 
problem called "The Gift of Flight" 
involving six aircraft designed to do 
specific jobs. The aircraft would be 
tested for the following : staying in 
flight for 1 O seconds, breaking a 
balloon posted 18 feet away, being 
powered by a rubber band and flying 
around a post, through another two 
po s t s , being launched by a 
mousetrap , transferring 5 ping-pong 
bal ls to different containers , and 
being released from a container and 
flying 1 O feet. Mrs. Nancy Warren 

Top: Showing their "good" side for the 
camera is the "Comics" OM Team. 
Members include: Front row: Julia Hales, 
Kara Matney, Peter Sforza, and Kristin 
Westerman. Back row: Hunter Armstrong, 
B.J. Vanover, and Jennifer Nevin. 

This 7th grade team always shows their 
wild side while composing! Members of 
"A Wolf in Sheep's Clothing" include: 
Christy Tennant, Maggy Herchenrider, 
Jennifer Magness , Ce leste Cumbie , 
Kimberl y Knol es , Kati e Tanis , and 
Michelle Fowler. 

34 Odyssey of the Mind 

was the coach , and Mr. Barker 
acted as co-coach. The team 
enjoyed working on the problem. 

Another group of fun-loving 7th 
graders worked on the problem 
entitled "Comics. " Their job was to 
create , write, and produce a 
humorous skit utilizing the 
characters from one or more well­
known comic strips. They chose the 
" Peanuts" strip and presented a 
newscast , acting as the crew 
members of the Beagle Broadcast­
ing Network . Coaches were 
Dwayne Westerman and Marc 
Nevin . Mrs. Rohrbaugh and Mrs. 

Paugh acted as teacher sponsers. 
"Atlantis" was the problem for 

team members Kent Dawson, Mike 
Boaz , T .J . Cochran, Jessica 
Whitaker , Kathyrn Utley , Aaron 
Koerner, and Jeff Willoughby. Their 
problem was to build a submersible 
vessel with two robotic arms that 
could retrieve objects and artifacts 
from the lost city of Atlantis . They 
also had to create the objects and 
artifacts to be retrieved. Coordinat­
ing meeting places and helping this 
team were Mr. Warren, Mr. Stone, 
Arline Dawson , and Debbie 
Cochran . Kelly Plott 



" Atlantis" members: Mike Boaz, Jessica 
Whitaker, T.J. Cochran, Kathryn Utley, 
Aaron Koerner, Kent Dawson, and Jeff 
Wiloughby draw out plans for their vessel. 

Members of the "Gift of Flight" team in­
clude: Front row: Lindsey Cheng, Claire 
Corothers, Stacy Horne, and Michelle 
Morris. Back row: Benjy Barnhart, John 
Yu, and Billy Warren. 

Odyssey of the Mind 35 



HELP WHEN I NEED IT! 

The Career Center has had many 
exciting events going on this school 
year. Only a few students entered 
the poster and poetry contest, but 
some new found talents were dis­
covered! The judges were spell­
bound at the excellent drawings 
students created on their posters. 
Students were able to collect infor­
mation for their poems and posters 
from the new discover program. The 
Career Center also has two new 
computers : the Apple lie and the 
IBM PC-XT. 

Our school library is very busy all 
year long! There is a program going 
on for the sixth graders teaching li­
brary skills called " Tomes and 
Tali mans." It's a new adventure 
video series. The seventh graders 
are going through many reading 
motivational units. Right now they 're 
working on a mystery and Katherine 
Patterson unit. Where is the library 
going? Hopefully by next year, the 
whole library collection will be on an 
automated check-out system (like 
Kroger) , and each student will have 
a number. Have you ever wondered 
how many books our school library 
has? The answer to that question is 
approximately 12,000! So check out 
those books and make our librarians 
happy. Stephanie Saunders and 
Kelly Plott 

Explain ing the function of the career cen­
ter and informat ion available on the new 
computer programs is Mr. Stone. 

Present ing Michelle Welch and Anissa 
Dalton with their certi ficates for placing in the 
poetry contest sponsored by the career cen­
ter is Mrs. Hartman. 

Amazed at the information a diagrams on 
the micro fiche in the caree r ce nter are 
Qu inton Patterson and Adam Spencer. 

36 Help When I Need It 

• 



Listening to the conversation among her 
friends is Hope Ward. 

The Garfield bookmarks at the book fair 
were popular with the students. Alice 
Herndon and Doug Hale decide which they 
will buy. 

Students receive help from Mrs. Minter in 
finding the books they want at the book fair. 

Having a little fun while studying with Alli­
son McWhorter is John Hawthrone. A.J. 
LaBarbera uses this moment to take a peek 
at their answers. 

Students in the library anxiously await the 
Friday afternoon bell . 

Help When I Need It 37 



Why I Like Band! 
" I think band is Narly and the 

flutes are extra cool. " Star Waddle 
"The first thing that comes to mind 

when I think of band is FUN!" Mandy 
Belanger. 

" I get a real blast (referring to the 
trumpets) out of it. " Kelly Haupt 

" Band is a learning experience 
that's not boring . Band is the most 
fun I've ever had in school." Laura 
Thomas 

"This band class is something 
other than just a class. It's a class 
with "class ." Emily Rakes. 

"Band 's pretty cool! It takes me off 
my feet and lets me get all of my hot­
air used up! " Marcy Greenway. 

" I joined the band to make noise ." 
Craig Dunn . 

" Band is totally musicool!" 
Annette Knoblock 

"The thing I like about band is you 
meet new people and become 
friends." Beth Thompson. 

Jazz En semb le: Front Row: Steven 
Semones, Erica Quam, Marshall Deaton , 
Matt Plecity. Second Row: Matt Garrison, 
A ndr ew Howard , Phil Bangle , Cory 
Lipscomb, Lindsay Chen!. Back Row: Matt 
Bullington , Revecca Shel ley, Bryan Lipps, 
Paul Schwarz er, Jenny Dinnerville, Brad 
Bradley. 

Playing for an Eagles' footba ll game, Karin 
Martin and Lindsey Cheng watch closely to 
make no mistakes. 

38 Band 

Beginner Band : Front Row: Becky Moody. Amanda Belan­
ger. J.K. Chapman. Star Waddle. Andria Griffin . Mary Ann 
Meador. Kelly Haupt. Beth Thompson. Mandy Smith . Sec­
ond Row: Valerie Richards. Melissa Patsel. Marcy Green­
way. Misty Martin . Davy Robertson . Benji Shaver. Annette 
Knoblock . Adam Spencer. Third Row: Jenni McElve1n. 
Katie Schauer. Karen Schear. Crystal Rhodes . Laura 
Thomas. Andrea Lucas. Kellie Keen . Michelle Welch . Conni 
Fisher. Fourth Row: Gerry Hartmann. Travis Vest. Paul 
Parker. Liz Landry. Mike Rasche. Mark Hartman. Denn ie 

Advanced Intermediate Band : Front Row : 
Carolyn Hoopes, Kristal Lassiter, Christy Sis­
son, Carrie Brown . Second Row : Jenny 
Dinnvervi lle, Bryan Lipps. Andrew Osborn , 
Beth Hutkin, Shannon Crowder, Kim Orcutt. 
Th i rd Ro w: Hope Ward , Kri stin Cox . 

Trotter. Matt Robinson. He1d1 Eaton. Scott Sall iss . Fifth 
Row: Jon Shumate. Paige Ward . Leigh Umbarger. Sixth 
Row: Travi s W ard . Emily R akes. J immy Forney . Seth Keys. 
Mike Ed1llon. David Ut ley . Brian Kerns . David Hubbard . Tiki 
Barber. Bri an Miche lsen . Mike Be nder. Amy Martin. G eoff 
Jordan. Keith Stevens. Bryan Bern . Jeff G rasty. Sonja 
Koger. Back Row : Chris Vaughn . Robert Shorter. David 
Kunkle. Nathan Underwood . Craig Dunn. Ronde Barber. 
Dav id S tou t. Debbie Morri s . G reg Willoughby. Ang ie 
Repass. 

Ai s lynn e Morri s . Kirsten S tewart . Pete r 
Schultz , Steven Semones . Amy Ath ey. -
Fourth Row : Neri Noreen . Nancy Cannady, 
Stephanie Saunders. Jason Forehand. Paul 
Schwarzer . Back Row: Brad Brad ley . Greg 
Allen . Andrew Howard . 



Advanced Band : Front Row: Mark Simpson. Matt Bull ing ­
ton. Matt Plecity , Whitney Siemon. Scott Grisso. Shannon 
Grisso. B.J . Watts . Second Row: Lindsay Cheng. Marty 
Newell . Lauren Ricci . Erika Thomas. Marshall Deaton. 
Melissa Bernys. Matt Garrison. Anne Kunkle. Third Row: 
Duane Riggins. Chris Garrett. Susan Dinnverville. Matt Via. 
Cary Lipscomb. Melanie Smith . Rachel Daigle. Amy Noell . 

Intermediate Band: Front Row : Jennifer Nevin . Julia Hales. 
Mered ith Garrison. Kellie McGreevey, Lindsay Garvey. 
Jennif_er Magness Second Row : Jenny Fisher. Stephanie 
Scan lin . S1ephan1e Scholfield . Ashley Church. Kimberly 
Knoles . Pamela Bogun1a Third Row : Jason Mayhue. Brent 
Henning . Michelle Brown. Jenni Gotwalt . Danielle Dowdy. 
Renee Kopstein . Apnl Strayer Fourth Row: Brennan Tull . 

Kristie Martin. John Yu. Mark Adams. Elizabeth St. Clair. 
Fourth Row: Anne Lovern . All ison Thomas. Lori Ungerer. 
Erica Quam. Karin Martin, Phil Bangle, Rebecca Shelley. 
Filth Row: Andrea Stewart. Sheryl McCoy. Terri Edillon. 
Michelle Godley. Lisa Beightol. Jennifer Drummond. Kara 
Spangler. Fifth Row: Elizabeth Long. Patrick Murphy. Lisa 
Hodges. Johnann Morris. 

John Green. Mike Meredi th . Steven Wooddell . B.J. Vanover. 
Hunter Armstrong . Kristin Westermann. Christy Tennant. 
Donna Keen. Fifth Row: Amy Hollar. Erin Reedy. Amy Wl1it ­
aker . Holly Sweeney. David Akers. Susan Handerhan. Lon 
Gait Jamison. Joey Sek1nger Back Row: Robert Williams. 
Jeff Rinehart. Becky Ritchey. Angela Guffey . Jason Fritzwa­
ter . T.J. Stewart . 

All -Di strict Band: Front Row : Hunter 
Armstrong , Rebecca Shelley, Erica Quam, 
Bett Hutkin . Shannon Crowder, Lauren Ricci . 
Second Row: Mark Adams, Andrea Stewart, 
Matt Garrison, Lisa Beightol , Amy Noell , 
Scott Grisso, Lindsay Cheng. Back Row: 
Anne Kunkle, Sheryl McCoy, Marty Newell , 
Elizabeth Long , Karin Martin , Mi che ll e 
Godley, Phil Bangle. Not Pictured: Kristin 
Westerman, Steven Wooddell . 

Students in Mrs. Tucker 's 4th period classes 
follow her directions. 

Band 39 



WHY I LIKE CHOIR • • • 
" I like to sing in the choir because 

it makes me feel like a part of the 
group. Some people may take choir 
because they think it is an easy 
class, but I take it because I love to 
sing. " Jenny Hervis 

"Choir is not like any other class. 
As you learn how to develop your 
voice, you also learn how to perform 
as the professionals do. Choir is 

Sixth/Seventh Grade Choir : Stephanie 
Blankenship, Debbi Steinhauser, Emily 
Shelton , Angie Akers , Jessica Hall , Kelly 
Stinson, Gretchen Price, Susan Edmunds, 
Mike Lynn, Kristy Ratcliffe, Amy Nichols, 
Heather Louthridge, Ashleigh Trent, Eliz­
abeth Jamie, Amie Marshall. Not pictured: 
J.J. Patterson. 

Advanced Choir Officers: Front Row: Mary 
Spill er , secre tary , Cynthia Squires , 
president, Ashleigh Grubbs, treasurer. Back 
Row: Billy Warren, treasurer, Matt Smith , li­
brarian, Artie Bush, vice-president. 

40 Choir 

really the maximums! " Cynthia 
Squires 

" I enjoy choir because it is fun and 
I like to sing, most of the time. I also 
liked getting involved in extra activi­
ties! " Duane Webb 

" I always sing at home ; to me 
choir is a hobby." Cherise Sidney 

"People may think singing is 
easy, but it takes a lot of hard work!" 

All-Regional Choir . Front Row: Tiffani 
Thomas, Mary Spille r, Cynthi s Sq uires , 
Ka thryn Utley , Chri s Woo lfo lk , Duane 

Kelly Sanchez 
"I enjoy showing school spirit , and 

school leadership in all of my activi­
ties ." Jon Roberts 

"Anyone who has spirit and is will­
ing to learn , may join choir. It's a 
challenge! Mary Spiller 

"My mother made me join! (Ha­
Ha!)" Angie Burkholder, Stephanie 
Saunders and Kelly Plott 

Riggins, Mark Miller. Back Row : Duane 
Webb, Jon Roberts. Matt Smith. Angie Short , 
Bev Stout . Steve Young . Bi lly Warren. 



Advanced Choir : Front Row: Cindee Lipes, 
Michelle Gregory, April Hartsook, Jonelle 
Frederico, Cynthia Squires, Kelly Sanchez, 
Katerina Myers , Craig Menefee , Duane 
Riggins , Chris Woolfolk . Second Row: 
Tiffani Thomas , Julie Meashey, Angie 
Burkholder, Angela Manning , Jennifer 
Burkholder, Kelli See, Cherise Sidney, Jeff 
Meador , Jenny Hervis, Tami Mowles , 

Accompanying Miss Stee le during a sixth/ 
seventh grade choir practi ce is Michelle 
Godley. 

Ashleigh Grubbs. Third Row: Suzanne 
Walker, Angie Short , Susan James, Dolores 
Strickland , Jenny Pettry, Shawna Smith, 
Lesa Privett, Sheila Totty, Mary Spiller, Robin 
Sherman, Kathryn Utley, Bev Stout. Back 
Row: Steve Young, Mark Miller, Artie Bush, 
Duane Webb, Jon Roberts, Matt Smith, Billy 
Warren. Not pictured : Melanie West , 
Margaret Morris Lashanda Santiago. 

Presenting a Christmas concert is an annual 
affair of the choir. 

Choir 41 



Another Deadline! 
"When is the final draft supposed 

to be fin ished?" 
"Who is taking pictures for this?" 
" Is your copy typed?" 
"Who are all the people in this pic­

ture?" 
"Where is your final layout?" 
You may have wondered where 

the yearbook came from. Who 
made it? Who took the pictures for 
it? Along with the supervision of 
Mrs . Murphy, the new yearbook 
staff sponsor, the EYRIE was ere-

St~pling together the newspaper, Mrs. Win­
ter s 5th period class shares the duties with 
her 1st and 2nd period class. 

A lot of creativity goes into drawing up the 
layouts. Stephanie Saunders works on a 
practice _ layout before drawing the final one 
on special carbon paper. 

42 Publications 

ated from hard work and determina­
tion by fellow students. It took pa­
tience and creativity to come up with 
what exactly was printed in the 
book. 

Students gave up their 5th period 
study halls to design the yearbook. 
Not only did they work during 
school , but they had to stay after 
school and go to after school activi­
ties to get the pictures they wanted. 

Although it may seem like an easy 
task to do, things aren 't always as 

they appear. 
The EYRIE EXPRESS is a publi­

cation of the seventh grade ad­
vanced English classes . The five 
issues kept students informed of dif­
ferent school activities. Sponsored 
by Mrs. Winter, the paper is typed on 
computer using The Newsroom, a 
software package. Students volun­
teered for the different articles which 
appeared in the paper . Allison 
McWhorter 



The film for the cameras, which is bought in 
100 foot rolls, has to be rolled into containers 
before it can be used. 

The yearbook is created by nine students 
during 5th period. Tonya King is counting 
survey forms to be delivered to homerooms. 

All the writing for the yearbook_ was done on a 
computer. Tara Prillaman finishes copy for 
her layout as the deadline approaches. 

Publications 43 



Below: The right combination for suc­
cess : Mr. Spangler is the coach of 
wrestling and football and physical 
education and health teacher. Right: 
Contemplating the fund raising activity 
and the many prizes offered are 
Michael Ergle, Lara Zawacki and 
Tonya King 

44 People Divider 



. .> 

PEOPLE 
Left: English class films are an extension of class. 
Steven Jasper, Shawn Cheatham, Erin Reedy, 
and Jennifer Gotwalt wait for the film to start. BE­
LOW: Even Mr. Price takes a break now and then. 
BOTTOM: Taking time out before class to compare 
outfits and have a little chat are Mrs. Bowden and 
Ted Cooley . 

People Divider 45 



Fabulous Freshmen 
The question we proposed to the 

Freshmen class was "Where do you 
think you will be in the year 201 O?" 
Some of the responses included : 

" President of the United States!" 

Lenny Navitskis 
"Working in New York on Wall­

street." Kirk Knight 
"A teacher." Amy Noell 
"An artist in New York." Matt Gar­

rison 
"A child psychologist." Michele 

Kielty 
"An accountant." Eddie Martin 
"An artist." Chrissy Permenter 
" Teaching French. " Courtney 

Keister 

"A psychologist." Lisa Poff 
"Owner of a fashion design com­

pany" Tera Burton 
Amanda Guyre and Allison 

McWhorter 

Ninth graders, Cynthia Squires and 
Marty Newell, show their enthusiasm at 
the Girls' Basketball District Champion­
ship Tournament. 

Chris Aebersold 
Greg Allen 

Brian Atkinson 
Livleen Aujla 
David Balkus 

D. Benjy Barnhart 
Kristin Beckett 

Jan Beckham 
Lisa Beightol 

Melissa Bernys 
Stacy Beumer 
Steven Black 

Kelly Blackwood 
Mike Boaz 

Steve Boehringer 
Laura Bolling 
Becky Boone 

C. Brian Boush 
Jeff Bowman 
Allison Boyd 

William Brad Bradly 

46 Fabulous Freshmen 

~n, a.11,.gs ,.., 1 •uu.u awGll 

t 
) y 



Lance Brewer 
English Bruce 
Traci Bunn 
Seth Tray Burnley Ill 
Tera Burton 
D. Clair Carothers 
Jennifer Carter 

Lindsey Cheng 
C. Angie Church 
T.J . Cochran 
Pam Colbert 
Ted Cooley 
Dana Cox 
H. Marcelle 
Crickenberger 

Kent Dawson 
Ben Day 
David Day Jr. 
Mike Delpierre 
Bryan Divita 
Jocelyn deAlmeida 
A. Marshall Deaton 

Susan Dinnerville 
Tia Donahue 
Jason Doolan 
Gary Dooley 
Stephen Driscoll 
Jennifer Drummand 
Beth Eby 

Michelle Filson 
Jeff Fisher 
Brian Foutz 
Lori Foutz 
Christopher Garrett 
Matt Garrison 
David Gerow 

Michelle Godley 
George Gotwalt 
Lori Grady 
Heather Graybeal 
W.D. Chip Greer 
Donald Grisso 
W.T. Jim Groves 

Amanda Guyre 
A. Doug Hale 
Maureen Hartmann 
John Hawthorn 
Jennifer Henning 
Jennifer Hicks 
Kyle Highfill 

Fabulous Freshmen 47 



Heather Hollwell 
Stacy Horne 

Bridget Hovey 
Kristy Hull 

Harris Hutkin 
Neil Jamison 

Sheldon Jamison 

Raymond 
Kaczmarek 
Kellie Keen 

Natasha Kegley 
Courtney Keister 

Michele Kielty 
Anya Kimble 
Steve Kinzie 

Jason Kirkland 
Kirk-Knight 

Aaron Koerner 
Debbie Kristoff 

Anne Kunkle 
Alexis LaBabera 
Karen Lavinder 

Scott Lawhorn 
Cindee Lipes 

Elizabeth Long 
Holland Long 
Anne Lovern 

Suzanne Luther 
Sharon Lynn 

Eddie Martin 
Karin Martin 

Kristie Martin 
Gregory Martin 
Bonny McCoy 
Sheryl McCoy 

Allison McWhorter 

Jeffrey Meador 
Mark Miller 

Judy Mitchell 
Johnann Morris 
Margaret Morris 
Michelle Moms 

Todd Murray 

48 Fabulous Freshmen 

Fabulous 



Freshmen 

I ' . 

Katrina Myers . 
Leonard Nav1tsk1s 
Mike Nelson 
Nathalie Netzer 
Marty Newell 
Amy Noell 
Heather O'Brien 

John O'Brien 
Lee O'Neal 
Alisha Patsel 
Kelly Payne 
Christine Permenter 
Jenny Pettry 
Nicole Phillips 

Kelly Plott 
Lisa Poff 
Ryan Porterfield 
Amy Pratt 
Brian Propst 
Alyson Pruett 
Amy Rader 

Andrew Ramsey 
s. Michaele 
Reynolds 
Christopher Rhodes 
Christy Richardson 
Jason Ridinger 
Duane Riggins 
Rebecca Ritchey 

Jonathan Roberts 
William Ross . 
Lashanda Santiago 
John Schultz 
Christopher Shell 
Robert Shelton 
Robin Sherman 

Andrew Shuck 
Cherise Sidney 
Sterling Simmons 
Mark Sinoz1ch 
Kisha Smith 
J Matt Smith 
Stacy Smith 

Fabulous Freshmen 49 



Mary Spiller 
Cynthia Squires 

M. Elizabeth St. Clair 
Jeffrey Steinhauser 

Beverly Stout 
David Taylor 

Heather Taylor 

Sarah Taylor 
Matthew Tennant 

Erika Thomas 
Tiffani Thomas 

N. Blake Trantham 
Matthew Trivett 

Brian Underwood 

Far right : Can you believe that 
this is what John Yu had to go 

through to get into the Latin 
club? Above : Would you get up 
in front of everyone and dance 

to " I heard it Through the 
Grapevine?" Most students 

wouldn't but Heather Graybeal, 
Marty Newell , Elizabeth Long, 
Cynthia Squires, and Michelle 

Morris d id . Right: Exhausted 
from hours of studying for 

exams, Bob Shelton gives up. 

50 Fabulous Freshmen 

LET'S GET 



SERIOUS 

Kathryn Utley 
Chris Vineyard 
Suzanne Walker 
William Warren 
Jessica Whitaker 
Steven White 
Casey Williams 

Jeffery Willoughby 
Adam Wright 
Steven Young 
Su Chin Yi 
John Yu 
Samantha 
Zahorchak 

Top: 7 lucky people will get 
kisses from the cheerleaders, 
and 1 will get a big surprise! 
Left: It turned out that Lenny 
Navitskis wasn't the only one 
who got a pie in the face! 

Fabulous Freshmen 51 



Listening attentively to Mr. 
Spangler are Mary Wohlford, 
Neri Noreen, Keri Brown, 
Ryan Taylor, Kerry Whitt, 
and David Saville. 

Sarah Adams 
Todd Adams 

U. Scott Atkins 
Staci Alls 

Philip Ashby 
Michael Atkins 

Beth Ayers 
Stuart Bain 
Phil Bangle 

Jennifer Barker 
Mandy Beard 

Carla Beck 

Crista Birmingham 
Janey Bise 

Stephanie Bishop 
Wendy Blake 
Shawn Body 

Gerard Bommarito 

J. Geoff Boone 
Liesel Botha 

Teresa Botha 
Kristin Bourne 

David Boush 
D. Scott Bowers 

52 Extraordinary Eighth 

Extraordinary Eighth 



Melissa Brooks 
Carrie Brown 
Elizabeth Brown 
Jeff Brown 
Justin Brubaker 
J. Matt Bullington 

Angelia Burkholder 
Jason Burton 
Artie Bush 
Virginia Bush 
Charles Bushnell 
Nancy Cannady 

J. Michelle Chambliss 
Melissa Clark 
Stephen Collins 
Kristie Cook 
Elisha Corbin 
Rachel Daigle 

Ebony Davis 
Kristi Davis 
Amanda Dickerson 
Jennifer Divers 
Tiffany Donahue 
Charles Doughty 

Todd Doughty 
Nathan Dowling 
Joseph R. Dudley 
Jennifer Dye 
R. Mike Eades 
Terry Edillon 

Karen Edward 
Michael Ergle 
David Farley 
C. Wynnie Faville 
Ronald Ferrell 
Angela Fisher 

Jason Forehand 
Jonelle Frederico 
Jason Fridley 
Elizabeth Gillespie 
Jay Gilliland 
Melissa Green 

Ethan Greer 
Michell Gregory 
Shannon Grisso 
Ashleigh Grubbs 
Kimberly Haislip 
Kim Hall 

Extraordinary Eighth 53 



Working on her science during 
a study hall Traci Spencer 
tri es to comprehend the 
material. 

Traci Hamby 
Tracy Hairston 
April Hartsook 

Stephen Hawks 
Alice Herndon 

Reid Herskovitz 

Jennifer Hervis 
Lisa Hodges 

Carolyn Hoopes 
Andrew Howard 

Susan James 
Daniel Johnson 

Ryan Johnson 
Vernon Jolley 

Tina Jones 
Leslie Keister 

Tonya King 
Jason Kinzie 

Kristal Lassiter 
Paul Lin 

Michael Lipscomb 
Jeffrey LoGrasso 

Christopher Lunsford 
Angela Manning 

54 Extraordinary Eighth 

Extraordinary Eighth 



Amy Martin 
Angela Martin 
Laura Mccallie 
Matthew McGlennon 
Marcie McGuire 
Melissa Mcleod 

Julia Meashey 
Craig Menefee 
Jeffrey Miller 
R. Clancy Moore 
Tamara Mowles 
Patrick Murphy 

Nerianne Noreen 
Sonny Noell 
David Perrin 
F.H. Trey Phillips 
Melissa Pinson 
Thomas Pless 

Eric Pranzarone 
Tara Prillaman 
Tracy Prillaman 
Tricia Prillaman 
Lesa Privett 
Erica Quam 

Brandi Ray 
Renee Reynolds 
Lauren Ricci 
Kelly Robson 
Kelly Sanchez 
Stephanie Saunders 

David Saville 
David Schleupner 
Mark Schwartz 
Paul Schwarzer 
Terence Seale 
Kelli See 

Monique Sforza 
Matthew Sheffey 
Rebecca Shelley 
Kenton Shiner 
Robert Shorter 
Whitney Siemon 

Cori Simmons 
Mark Simpson 
Christy Sisson 
Melanie Smith 
Shanna Smith 
Kara Spangler 

Extraordinary Eighth 55 



Students in Mrs. Henderson's 
study hall work on their work 
that they have not com­
pleted. Those included are 
Steven Collins, Kristal 
Lassiter, Dolores Strickland 
Daniel Johnson, and Susa~ 
James. 

Traci Spencer 
Andrea Stewart 
Kirsten Stewart 

Dolores Strickland 
Ryan Taylor 

Allison Thomas 

Donald Thomas 
Brian E. Thompson 

Brian W. Thompson 
Michael Tolley 

Sheila Totty 
Jason Tuggle 

Lori Ungerer 
Jonathan Valentine 

Robert Vaughan 
Derek Vess 

Matthew Via 
Hope Ward 

Robert Warren 
John Watts 

Andrea West 
Kerry Whitt 

Phillip Wiseman 
Mary Wohlford 

56 Extraordinary Eighth Graders 

Extraordinary Eighth 



What frightens you most about the fu ­
ture and why? 
Jenny Hervis replied war because 
her life would be at stake. 
Whitney Siemon said that she is 
afraid of dying. 
Rachel Daigle answers that she is 
frightened about making it out on her 
own when she leaves home. 
Stephen Collins replied nuclear war 
because the world would come to an 
end. 
Terri Edillon said that she is afraid of 
growing up and what she will be like 

Suzanne Wolfe 
Chris Woolfol k 
Larisa Zawacki 

in the future. 
Both Tracy Prillaman and Susan 
James said that war frightened them 
most about the future. 
Kristal Lassiter said that she is afraid 
of the world coming to an end. 
Traci Spencer said that she is afraid 
of machines taking over the world. 
Jason Fridley said that problems 
with finding jobs and making money 
is what frightens him about the fu­
ture. 
Mike Ergle replied that California 
might fall off the face of the earth with 

all those beautiful girls. 
Mike Tolley said that nuclear war is 
what frightens him most about the 
future. 
Melissa Green said that what 
frightens her most about the future is 
not getting excepted into a college. 
Mark Schwartz said that he is afraid 
of what his kids are going to look like. 
Jason Burton and Lisa Hodges said 
that they are afraid of what their kids 
are going to be like in the future. 

Enjoying their time at lunch are Lisa Hodges, 
Stephanie Bishop, and John Schultz. 

Students enjoying talki ng during lunch time 
are Eric Valent ine, Matt Sheffey , Jeff 
LoGrasso, and Tracy Prillaman. 

Extraordinary Eighth Graders 57 



Anxiously awaiting his test 
results is Jason Dowdy. 

David Akers 
Amy Athey 

Hunter Armstrong 
Jamael Barber 

Atiim Barber 
Kevin Beckner 

Amanda Belanger 
Heather Black 
David Blevins 

Pamela Bognia 
Jimmy Bommarito 

Ryan Boone 

Michelle Brown 
Richard Burnette 

Jena Burritt 
Matt T. Cabaniss 

Anna Campbell 
Neal Carothers 

Paul Chapman 
Katherine Chappell 

Shawn Cheatham 
Ashley Church 
Robbie Claytor 

Scott Clothier 

58 Spectacu lar Seventh 

Spectacular Seventh 



Kristen Cox 
Brian Crabbs 
Shannon Crowder 
Celeste Cumbie 
Molly Davis 
Kathrenia Delpierre 

Allison Dickey 
Kelly Dierker 
Jennifer Dinnerville 
Liza Donatelli 
Danielle Dowdy 
Jason Dowdy 

Paul Dull 
Kelly Dudley 
David Eades 
Heidi Eaton 
Susan Edmunds 
Anthony Evans 

Holly Faville 
Jennifer Fisher 
Jason Fitzwater 
James Forney 
Ann Michelle Fowler 
Meredith Garrison 

Lindsey Garvey 
Sarah Goodman 
Jennifer Gotwalt 
John Green 
Marcy Greenway 
Melissa Grim 

Angela Guffey 
Julia Hales 
Jason Haig 
Susan Handerhan 
Rebecca Harrell 
Rhonda Harrell 

Maggie Herchenrider 
Amy Hollar 
Jeffrey Holton 
Beth Hutkin 
Lori Gail Jammison 
Steven Jasper 

Kenneth Jones 
Donna Keen 
Carolyn Klinger 
Kimberly Knoles 
Sonja Koger 
Eric Koon 

Spectacular Seventh 59 



Discussing their plans for the 
weekend are Maggie Her­
chenrider, Elizabeth Sut­
phin, Liz Trantham, and 
Susan Edmunds. 

Renee Kopstein 
Peter Landry 
Aaron Lange 

Susan LeClarie 
Alan C. Lewis 

Heather Loughridge 

William Luther 
Jennifer Magness 

Travis Manning 
Scott W. Mangus 
Jennifer Marcus 
Lee D. Marshall 

Kara Matney 
Deanna Mays 

Jason Mayhue 
Brent McConnell 

Jennifer McElvein 
Kellie McGreevey 

David Mehl 
Mike Meredith 

Robert Mitchell 
Brooke E. Moody 

Holly Moorman 
Aislynne Morris 

60 Spectacular Seventh 

Spectacular Seventh 



Amy Morris 
Melanie Morris 
Christopher Navitskis 
Jennifer Nevin 
William Niedzwiecki 
Amy Nichols 

Kimberly Orcutt 
Andrew Osborn 
Susan Parker 
J.J. Patterson 
Thomas Peacock 
Matt Plecity 

Gretchen Price 
Lisa Puckett 
Rachel Puffenbarger 
Jason Quarles 
Matt Ramsey 
Leigh Rapier 

Steve Ratliff 
Robbie Rea 
Erin Reedy 
Prasanth Reddy 
Angela Repass 
Jeff Rinehart 

Jeff Ring 
Mark Roberts 
Tim Roberts 
Julian Saunders 
Stephanie Scanlin 
Stephanie Scholfield 

Peter Schultz 
Lara Seek 
James Selman 
Steven Semones 
Peter Sforza 
Brian Shinaman 

Jon Shumate 
Whitney Simmons 
Bryan Sinclair 
Kathryn Slider 
Matthew Spencer 
Stacey Standifer 

Bill St. Clair 
Kimberly Stewart 
T.J. Stewart 
Kelly Stinson 
April Strayer 
Josh Stutsman 

Spectacular Seventh 61 



Working hard on her math 
homework is Anna Camp­
bell. 

Elizabeth Sutphin 
Holly Sweeney 
Matthew Tabb 

Stephanie Tamplin 
Katherine Tanis 

Christine Tennant 

Lizbeth Trantham 
Brennon J. Tull 

Leigh Umberger 
Ashley C. Valentine 
Brandon J. Vanover 

Kim Vilibourghi 

Kevin Vineyard 
Paige Ward 
Barry Webb 

Allan R. Webb 
Sarah Webber 
Peter Webster 

Kristin Westerman 
Amy Whitaker 

Bridget Williams 
Robert Williams 

Tori Williams 
Greg Willoughby 

62 Spectacular Seventh 

Spectacular Seventh 

, 
' •. r. 

·• . . .. -- - - - . - ·-



Band students practi ce before the bell 
rings . 

In between studying . Ryan Boone finds 
time to pause for a picture. 

Barry Wingo 
Jenifer Wolfe 
Steven Wooddell 
F.D. Wray IV 
Jay Wynn 
Daniel Yopp 

Mrs. Winter's students take notes from the 
board. 

Spectacular 
Seventh 

Who is your favorite singing group 
and why? 

Danielle Dowdy and Aislynne 
Morris reply that they like Whites­
nake because they are good looking 
and their music is good. 

Jennifer Marcus said, " I like U2 
because they are cool. " 

Sarah Goodman and Amy Athey 
say, "George Michael is cute , and 
his voice is great. " 

Ashley Valentine said he likes Def 
Leppard and AC/DC because they 
have great music and they are cool. 

Kelly Dierker said, " I like Whitney 
Houston's hair." 

Katie Tanis hinted that she liked 
Willie Nelson. 

Whitney Simmons said " I like 
Tesla because they are good." 

" I hate U2!" says Timmy Roberts . 

Spectacular Seventh 63 



If you could meet anyone in 
the world, who would it be and 
why? 

Quinton Patterson replied, "I 
like Eddie Murphy because he 
is famous and funny!" 

" Niki Six is the ultimate 
bass-player and singer of 
Motley Crue," quotes Mark 
Holland. 

Anissa Dalton hinted that 
she was topsy-turvy over Lisa 
Lisa and The Cult Jam! 

Mike Reardon said, " I would 
like to meet myself because 
I'm fun to be with?! " 

" If I could meet Bon Jovi ," 
replied Andrea Lucas, " I would 
be famous and most everyone 
would want to be friends with 
me. Cool deal! " 

Michelle Roberts wants to 
be on a television show so she 
would be sort-of famous. By 
Kelly Plott and Stephanie 
Saunders. 

The Valentine's Dance was the 
last dance for sixth and seventh 
graders. These girls discuss the 
major highlights. 

Angela Akers 
Joshua Akers 

Christy Allman 
Jason Altizer 

Tameka Barnett 
Michael Bender 

Bryan Bern 
Angela Bernys 

Jason Bigart 
Stephanie Blankenship 

Adam Boitnot 
James Bolling 

David Bolt 
Robert Bono 

Brandon Bourne 
Lisa Bowers 

Eugene Caton IV 
Johnetta Chapman 

Mark Clark 
Bobby Cockram Jr. 
Christopher Courey 

Keith Cox 
Kenneth Craft 

Lisa Crickenberger 

64 Spirited Sixth 

Spirited Sixth 



Jacob Cundiff 
Heather Custer 
Leah Daigle 
Anissa Dalton 
Aaron Deyerle 
Christina Dill 

Byron Dowdy 
Jason Dowdy 
Craig Dunn 
Justin Eby 
Michael Edillon 
Chris Eversole 

Brandon Field 
Chrystal Fisher 
Conni Fisher 
Elizabeth Forney 
Elana Fox 
Scott Freeman 

Heather Gentry 
Amy Godfryt 
Jeffrey Grasty 
Jennifer Green 
Andria Griffin 
Joseph Grubbs 

Larry Hale 
Brian Hall 
Jessica Hall 
Robert Hamilla 
Eric Hancock 
Mark Hartman 

Gerald Hartmann Jr. 
David J. Hayes 
Michelle Heishman 
Heidi Holody 
Kelly Houpt 
David Hubbard 

Ashley Hurst 
Elizabeth Jamie 
Sean Johnson 
Stephanie Johnston 
Rebecca Jones 
Tara Jones 

Teri Jones 
Paula Jordan 
Geoff M. Jordan 
Brian Kerns 
Seth Keyes 
Jason Kidd 

Spirited Sixth 65 



Gossip at the Valentine's Dance is 
not uncommon. A Cave Spring 
Jr. student, Johnetta Chapman, 
and Leah Daigle would agree. 

Annette Knoblock 
Bruce Kropff II 

David Kunkle 
Elizabeth Landry 

Keith Lawhorn 
Whitney Leftwich 

Bryan Lipps 
Margaret Long 
Andrea Lucas 
Jeffrey Lundy 

Cecil Lynch 
Rachel Mardian 

Amie Marshall 
Misty Martin 

Ann McAden 
Jamie McDaniel 

Mary Ann Meador 
Brian Michelsen 

Kerri Mikkelson 
Michael Mixon 

Scott Mofield 
Deborah Morris 

Brian Myers 
Michael Newton 

66 Spirited Sixth 

Spirited Sixth 



Robbie Palmer 
Paul Parker 
Quinton Patterson 
Mellisa Patsel 
Brad Patton 
Eliot Phillips 

Emily Rakes 
Michael Rasche 
Patrica Ray 
Michael Reardon 
Chrystal Rhodes 
Valerie Richards 

John Richardson 
Greg Ritchey 
Michelle Roberts 
Davy Robertson 
Matthew Robinson 
Wendy Robison 

Susan Rowan 
Scott Salliss 
Shannon Salser 
Mary Salyer 
Katie Schauer 
Karen Schear 

Eric Schein 
Glenn Scott 
Benjamin Shaver 
Sara Shelly 
Emily Shelton 
Brent G. Shorter 

Heather Shrader 
Elizabeth Shumate 
Jayne Sinclair 
Mandy Smith 
Adam Spencer 
Deborah Steinhauser 

Michael Stephens 
Keith Stevens 
Joshua Stewart 
David Stout 
Rebecca Strosnider 
Angela Sutherland 

Laura Thomas 
Leslie Thomas 
Elisabeth Thompson 
Mark Totty 
Ashleigh Trent 
Nathan Underwood 

Spirited Sixth 67 



Spirited 
Sixth 

Buying milk to accompany his lunch is 
Michael Reardon. 

David Utley 
Dorie Vaughn 

Travis Vest 
Julie Waddle 

Billy Wade 
Travis Ward 

Emily Welbes 
Michelle A. Welsh 

Derek M. Wray 
Kimberly Wray 

Nicholas C. Zahorchak 

Students in Mrs. Wilkes class socialize be­
fore the bell. 

68 Spirited Sixth 



Above left: The Book Fair was an event in 
which many students took part. Amie Mar­
s ha II sea rches through the stickers. 
Above right: For Shannon Salser and Derek 
Wray lunch is a favorite. Parents also 
enjoy eating with th ei r junior high 
students. Left: Learning the techniques of 
proper ironing, Mary Salyer demonstrates 
for John Richardson. Above: Students 
listen attent ively to Mr. Keniston as he 
speaks. 

Spirited Sixth 69 



Mr. G.A. McClearn 
Mr. David S. Price 

Mrs. Martha M. Cobble 

Mrs. Jane 
Ambrose-Cosby 

Mrs. Sandra Atkisson 
Mrs. Patrica Bijwaard 

Mrs. Kim Blackmore 
Mrs. Linda Bowden 

Mr. Steve Boyer 

Mrs. Penny Brammer 
Mrs. Martha Brooks 

Mr. John Bullock 
Mrs. Lou Clark 

Mrs. Emma Lou Dillon 
Mrs. Grace Draper 

Mrs. Pat Dunlap 

Mrs. Kitty Gillock 
Mr. Joe Hafey 

Mrs. Harriet Hannah 
Mrs. Gerry Harper 

Mrs. Beth Hartman 
Miss Carol Johnson 

Mrs. Rita E. 
Kaczmarek 

Mr. Bob Keniston 
Mrs. Shirley Kotheimer 

Mrs . Mary Jo Malloy 
Mr. Ron Marshall 

Mrs. Shirley Martin 
Mr. Gordon Mcleod 

Mr. Art Mellen 

70 Fervent Faculty and Staff 

J 

Fervent Faculty 

One of the yearbook photographers catches Mr. Stone by 
surprise. 



and Staff 

Mrs. Barbara A. 
Williams 
Mrs. Barbara W. 
Williams 
Mrs. Sally Winter 

Mrs. Gayle Minter 
Ms. Christine Murphy 
Mrs. Marcia Murphy 
Mrs. Pam Myers 
Mrs. Alma Osborn 
Mrs. Joanne Paugh 
Mrs. Lynn Payne 

Mr. John Quesenberry 
Mr. Robert C. Reedy 
Mrs. Julia Reynolds 
Mrs. Sherry Robison 
Mrs. Nancy Rohrbaugh 
Mr. Tom Rosemond 
Mrs. Donna Saliba 

Miss Sandra Shedwell 
Mrs. Kathleen 
Sizemore 
Miss Kimberly Steele 
Mr. John Stone 
Mrs. Charlotte Swisher 
Mr. Robert Tate 
Mrs. Lurlene Todd 

Mrs. Doris Tolosky 
Mrs. Donna Tucker 
Mr. Robert Warren 
Mrs. Susan Watson 
Mr. Jerry Weddle 
Mrs. Jean Wheeling 
Mrs. Linda Wilkes 

Fervent Faculty and Staff 71 



Below: Mr. Steve Spangler. Right: Mrs. 
Ellen Culler and Mrs. Beth Hartman. 
Middle Left: Mrs. Christine Murphy and Mr. 
Richard Dickerson. 

Above : Mrs. Claudia Grier. 

72 Fervent Faculty and Staff 

Above: Katherine Caldwell, Edna 
Edwards, Laura Peters, Edwina Abbott, 
Evelyn Ragland, Norma Creasy, Dorthy 
Salmon, and Genedieve White. 

Middle Right: Mr. Jerry Anderson 



Left: Mrs. Peggy Lyle, Mrs. Joyce Ross, 
and Mrs. Sharon Campbell. 

Middle Left : Mrs. Betsy Henderson. Middle: 
Mr. Larry Barker. Middle Right: Mrs. Jane 
Varelli. Left: Mr. James Shorter. 

Fervent Faculty and Staff 73 



Below: Concentrating on a serve dur­
ing a volleyball game is Kristin 
Bourne. Right: Shooting for two 
points is Lisa Hodges. Coaches and 
players proved to be the right combi­
nation in the teams championship 
season. 

7 4 Spor1s Divider 



SPORTS 
Left: The volleyball team huddles and plans strategy 
for an eventual defeat of Cave Spring. They had the 
right combination for a championship season. Be­
low: Studying hard, Raymond Muse is interrupted 
by a photographer. Bottom: Working on another 
close game the football team held it together for the 
right combination and a victory. 

Sports Divider 75 



''It Wasn't All 
Fun and Games!'' 

A difficult tryout determined the 
12 lucky girls who were this year's 
cheerleaders. They had to receive 
teacher recommendations and go 
through several days of tryouts. The 
cheerleading squad worked very 
hard. It wasn't all fun and games. 
They had to decorate and sponsor 
the Spirit Dance. In a typical two 
hour practice the girls learned new 
cheers and practiced pompom 
routines nonstop. Depending on the 
season the girls usually cheered 
during two games a week and had 
practices besides. 

The cheerleaders went to camp at 

76 Cheerleaders 

Virginia Tech. They had to get up at 
8:00 am and work until 9:00 pm. 
They had to learn a pompom rou­
tine, side line cheers, and stunts. 
Everyday they won the spirit stick 
and on the last day they got to take it 
home. To win the spirit stick they 
had to be "peppy" the whole day 
when they practiced their cheers . 

They also went to a one day clinic 
at Virginia Tech where they learned 
cheers . At the conclusion of the 
clinic they were given the honor of 
cheering the Hokies on. Tara Prilla­
man and Tonya King . 

Courtney Keister and Betsy Long show 
their enthusiasm by finishing off a cheer. 

The pompoms glitter in the stadium lights 
as the girls finish their pompom routine . 



Cheerleaders made signs to welcome the 
team unto the field. 

-

The cheerleaders root on the basketball 
players at the tournament. 

Front Row: Courtney Keister; Captain, Marty 
Newell; Co-Captain. Middle Row: Andrea 
Stewart, Marcie McGuire, Ashleigh Grubbs, 

The girls show their enthusiasm by cheer­
ing with their glittering pompoms. 

Tracy Prillaman. Back Row: Holland Long, 
Tricia Prillaman, Heather Graybeal, Eliz­
abeth Long, Michelle Morris, Cynthia Squires. 

Cheerleaders 77 



We Are the 

CHAMPIONS!!! 
The football team accomplished 

many things. The most important 
was winning the district champion­
ship by beating Northside. Another 
accomplishment was when they 
beat Cave Spring for the eighth sea­
son in a row. After beating Northside 
on the last game of the season the 
cheerleaders gave the spirit stick to 
Mr. Spangler. 

The football team was asked, 
"What was the high and low point of 
the football season for you?" The 
most popular answer for the high 
point in the season was winning the 
district championship and going un­
defeated. The biggest response for 
the low point in the season was ex­
tra conditioning in practice and hav­
ing a very short season. Bob 
Shelton 

Eagerly awaiting to see the outcome of the 
next play are Coach Anderson and Coach 
Spangler. 

78 Football 

The defense only allowed one touchdown The offensive line sets themselves for the 
to be scored against the Eagles during the snap. 
season. They are ready to stop the opposing 
offense once again. 



As two Salem players rush in, Raymond 
Muse successfully protects the quarterback 
from being sacked. 

HVJ OPP 
Pulaski 0 0 
Cave Spring 6 0 
Martinsville 12 6 
Franklin Ct. 22 0 
Salem 6 0 
Northside 12 0 

Won 5 Lost 0 Tied 1 
DISTRICT CHAMPIONS 

After receiving the center, Ben Day sets 
himself to punt the ball. 

Front Row: Robbie Claytor, Brian Foutz, 
Mike Delpierre, Brian Devita, Mike Nelson, 
Ethan Greer, David Boush, Ray Kaczmarek 
and Michael Eargle. Middle Row: Baker 
Dowdy, Kirk Knight, Mike Burton, Patrick 
Murphy, Greg Martin, and Craig Beale. 

Showing his spirit, Matt Garrison ex­
presses how he feels about the teams' many 
victories. 

Back Row: Brad Bradley, Madrk Schwartz, 
Ryan Porterfield , Ryan Taylo r, Eddie 
Martin, Lenny Navitskis, Duane Webb, Ben 
Day, Brian Boush, Jon Roberts, and Jeff 
Lagrasso. 

Football 79 



This Is The Way 
The Ball Bounces! 

"This team has potential, but 
potential doesn't win ball games. 
Execution does." 

"Free throws win close ball 
games." 

"If you play aggressive defense, 
the offense will take care of itself." 

All of these phrases, quoted by 
Coach Long, helped the girls' bas­
ketball team have a successful sea-
son. 

The team was picked to come in 
6th place in the district, during a 
coaches poll, because of so many 
new players and only two returning 
starters. But along with the help of 
Mickey Smith and Sue Harwood, 
Coach Long showed that the girls' 
basketball team was ready for ac­
tion. They weren't just playing 

Watching her player and the ball, Stacy 
Smith makes sure her player doesn't get the 
rebound by boxing her out. 

Free throws win close ballgames. Lisa 
Hodges proves this by scoring an extra two 
points. 

Watching and waiting, Allison McWhorter 
makes sure Lisa Hodges gets the ball. 

Dribbling the ball down the court, Lisa 
Beightol guards the ball from another player. 

80 Girls' Basketball 

around, they meant business. The 
team's goal was to make it to the 
tournament. And they made it! 

Last year the team was beat in the 
1ournament by Cave Spring and 
they weren't about to let it hap~en 
again. They defeated Cave Spring 
in the final game of the tournament 
to become the district champions. 
Allison McWhorter. 



HVJ 
Salem 57 
William Byrd 54 
Northside 48 
Pulaski 56 
Franklin County 62 
Cave Spring 31 
Salem 35 
William Byrd 49 
Northside 48 
Pulaski 37 
Franklin County 40 
Cave Spring 33 

Won 11 Lost 1 Tied o 
Tournament 

Salem 46 
Cave Spring 34 

DISTRICT CHAMPIONS' 

OPP 
36 
21 
22 
49 
19 
26 
14 
24 
24 
32 
20 
37 

35 
30 

What a great defense! Kim Stewart guards 
a Salem player during the tournament. 

More great defense! Amy Noell was cho­
sen the best defensive player on the team. 
Can you see why? 

Front row: Linda Long (coach) , Lisa 
Beightol (captain), Amy Noel (captain) , and 
Mickey Smith (coach). Back row: Kim 
Stewart, Stacy Smith , Rachel Daigel. Alli-

son McWhorter, Lisa Hodges, Johnann 
Morris, Kelly Dierker, Michelle Fowler, Amy 
Athey, and Jennifer Fisher. 

Girls' Basketball 81 



Spiking to Victory! 
The only volleyball team that 

remained undefeated was also the 
district champions. The combina­
tion of team members and coaches 
made this a winning team. 

There were many practices, 3:30 
until 6:00 daily, in which the team 
perfected skills. Bumping, setting, 
spiking , serving, and punching were 
practiced over and over until each 
could be executed like clockwork. 

Coaches kept good control of the 
team and had excellent skills of their 
own. 

All the girls got along well and be­
came close friends with other 
members of the team. They didn't 
fight among themselves and stayed 
optimistic when things weren 't going 
well. 

Pa ss in~ to her tea mm ates is Jocelyn 
deAlme1da. 

Getting in her stance is Heather Graybeal 
while Jocelyn deAlmeiqa bumps to the set­
ter. 

Teamma t e_s, Jocel~n deAlmeida, 
Courtney Keister, and Michelle Kielty wait 
as Heather Graybeal passes to the ~ther 
team. 

82 Volleybal l 

Some of the girls attended camp 
over the summer to help their moves 
and sportsmanship. 

Attempting an overhand serve to th e op­
posing team is Karin Martin. 

The team and coaches proved to 
be the right combination . Kristin 
Bourne . 

Putting all o f he r mu sc le into it . Judy 
Mitchell makes a point. 



HVJ 
William Byrd 2 
Northside 2 
Franklin County 2 
Cave Spring 2 
William Byrd 2 
Northside 2 
Franklin County 2 
Cave Spring 2 

Won 8 Lost O 
Tournament 

Franklin County 2 
Cave Spring 2 

DISTRI CT CHAM PIONS ' 

OPP 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Front Row: Michelle Godley. Michelle 
Kielty, co-captain, Heather Graybeal, cap­
tain , Courtney Keister, co-captain , Terri 

The Eagles watch as Kyle Highfill saves the 
ball. 

Trying to block as Franklin County passes 
the ball over the net is Kyle Highfi ll . 

Edition . Back Row: Holland Long , Bridget 
Hovey, Karin Martin , Kyle Highfi ll. Heather 
Hollowel l. 

Vol leyball 83 



The View of a First Year Coach 
Mr. Billy Hicks, a 22 year old 

senior business administration 
major at Roanoke College, is the 
coach for the basketball team. He 
attended Hidden Valley and was a 
member of Mr. Peterson's first 
team! He went on to play three years 
for Cave Spring High School and 
two for Roanoke College. When not 
coaching or studying he enjoys 
watching movies and spending time 
with his family. He plans to continue 
his coaching career. 

We asked Coach Hicks about his 
first season. 

"Before the first game 1 was as 
nervous as I ever was when 

1 
played. I pace back and forth in the 
locker room, my hands sweated 

1 
had butterflies . . . the whole bit ' 

"The feeling I had after our f·. t 
. t h. h irs v1c ory, w 1c was fortunately 

f. our 
1rst game, was great! I felt as 

Going for the ball are Andrew Shuck and 
Duane Webb. 

During a time out the team listens atten­
t ively to Coach Hicks call for the next play. 

84 Boys' Basketball 

though we had won a champion­
ship. It gave me confidence in my 
coaching ability . 

" I was dejected and disappointed 
after our first defeat only because I 
felt we had opportunities to win the 
game and we didn't. I felt we should 
have won. I immediately second 
guessed myself. However, I knew I 
had to come out in practice the next 
day and get us ready for our next 
game. 

"The most successful 'strategy' 
we had all year was the fact that we 
concentrated on defense from day 
one. We worked very hard on play­
ing tough man to man defense. I 
think our defensive pressure really 
gave our opponents a lot of trouble . 
We knew we could get our offense 
going by playing tough defense . 

'The hardest part of being a first 
year coach is the lack of experience. 

I didn't have any past experiences to 
compare any situation to . Also, I 
was new to the players. None of 
them knew my system or what to ex­
pect. " 

"I think the easiest part is the fact 
that my enthusiasm is so high. I 
don't have any trouble getting exci­
ted about practices or games be­
cause it 's my first year and it's all 
new to me. My age is a big factor, 
also. I think it makes it easier be­
cause I am not that much older than 
the players. I feel I can relate to them 
better. It wasn't that long ago that I 
was in their position . 

"I would like to thank everyone 
who helped and supported the 
team. This includes all of the fans, 
the pep club , the cheerleaders, my 
scorekeepers and everyone else 
that supported us." Tara Prillaman 
and Tonya King. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - J 



Watching to see if the ball makes it or not 
Eddie Martin , and Lenny Navitskis await a 
basket. 

HVJ OPP 
Salem 58 26 
William Byrd 45 27 
North side 47 55 
Cave Sprin g 40 52 
Pulaski 46 44 
Heritage 52 35 
Franklin County 44 45 
William Byrd 44 43 
Northside 51 55 
Cave Spring 73 55 
Salem 42 40 
Pulaski 57 56 
Heritage 48 46 
Franklin 53 33 

Won 10 Lost 4 Second Place 

Distr ict Playoffs 
Cave Spring 47 49 

Fron t Row : A ndr ew S huc k , Ja son 
Ridinger, Ried Herskovitz, Kerry Whitt , 
Matt Garrison. Back Row: Coach Hicks, 

During a Pep Rally the Basketball team 
listens to Mrs. Cobble's introduction. 
Seated are: Lenny Navitskis , Matt 
Garrison, Kirk Knight, Eddie Martin , and 
Andrew Shuck. 

Going for a basket against Cave Spring 
Duane Webb succeeds in scoring. 

Craig Beale, Duane Webb, Michael Tolley, 
Lenny Navitskis, Eddie Martin, Kirk 
Knight, Jason Doolan, Manager. 

Boys· Basketball 85 



Making 
Weight 

No one ever said wrestling was an 
easy sport. Perhaps the most dif­
ficult part of it; however, is making 
weight. For days before a weigh-in , 
team members either starve them­
selves or pig out in order to qualify 
tor the right class. Other methods 
are also tried. Running, steam 
showers, working out on weights 
are just a few of the ways desperate 
men use to qualify. Does it pay off? 
Sometimes. When the weigh-in is 
done, the reward is at hand. Har­
dees or pizza! Kelly Plott 

Sneering, Greg Martin tries desperately to 
think of another way to pin his opponent. 

J. I "' 

86 Wrestling 

, 
• • 

We weren't surprised as Ray Ka~zmarek 
chalked up another victory tor himself. 

Students and parents watch as ~ric Val~n­
tine attempts another one of his amazing 
moves. 



. . .... .. 

Glenvar 
Northside 
William Byrd 
Franklin County 
Pulaski 
Cave Spring 

Won 3 
District Tournament 

HVJ 
74 
31 
33 
75 
62 
31 

Lost 3 

OPP 
14 
48 
54 
15 
18 
51 

3rd Place 

AG LES~ I' 

As the referee blows the whistle, 
Raymond Muse gets ready to 
"Tackle" his opponent. 

The crowd cheers as Mike Nelson 
jumps up from his win: his 
opponent still stunned! 

Straining hard for the win, Lance 
Brewer pulls a "Half-Nelson." 

Members of the wrestling team include Front row : Allen marek, Michael Ergle, Mike Nelson, David Farley, Jeff 
Lewis, Jason Quarles, Scott Mangus, Stephen Collins, Lagrasse, and Jason Fitzwater. Back row : Todd 
Brian Thompson, Matt Bullington, Jay Wynn, John Doughty, Mark Adams, Ethan Greer, Eric Valentine. 
Green, Eric Wiseman, Chris Woollork, and Jay Gilliland. Ash ley Valentine, Lance Brewer, Matt Sheffey, Phillip 
Second row: Aaron Lange, Chip Blevins, Brian Shina- Ashby, Matt Trivett, and Coach Spangler. 
man, Matt Via, B.J. Vanover, Todd Adams, Ray Kacz-

Wrestling 87 



Shooting for Victory 
Nerves tightened and tension 

mounted as the selection for the 
final team members were an­
nounced. Forty students showed up for 
the soccer tryouts but twenty 

Dribbling is an important skill in soccer. Eric 
Sollinger, Brian Underwood, and Trey 
Burnley practice this .skill durini;i tryouts. 
Trying to master the right technique pays 
off for Blake Trantham who made the 
team. 
Concentrating on where the ball is, Matt 
Garrison sets up for a shot . 

• 
.. 

88 Soccer 

actually made the team. No one 
knew what to expect from the new 
coach, but everyone worked hard to 
make this years season outstand­
ing. Coach Comisky is a senior at 

Roanoke College where he is cap­
tain of the soccer team . Bob 
Shelton, Amanda Guyre and Allison 
McWhorter. 



Hustling down the field ~hris Rhodes tries 
to be first in a relay drill. 

Practicing his goal tending skills Mike 
Nelson stops the ball. 

Front Row: Sam Perrin , Brian Under­
wood, Blake Trantham, Mike Nelson, 
Chris Rhodes , Daniel Johnson , 
Stephen Collins, Brian Thompson, 
David Day, Matt Plecity, David Eades, 
Chris Vineyard, Shawn Cheatham. 
Back Row: David Schleupner, Steve 
Jones, Ned Dowling, Matt Garrison, 
Jon Schultz, Artie Bush, Lanie Brewer, 
Trey Burnley, Pat Mu rphy, Ma r k 
Roberts, Eric Sollinger, Mr. Keniston. 

Soccer 89 



The Struggle to the Finish Line 
From the time of the first practice to the 

very last meet the members of the track 
team must work very hard. They sacrifice 
their time for training and improvement. 
The coaches, Mr. Mcleod, Mr. Anderson, 
Miss Ferrel, and the newest coach Mrs. 
Blackwell, also sacrificed much time and 
effort into training the students for com­
petition. Hours are spent mastering 
sprints, jumping over hurdles, running ex-

Recording times is Mr. Mcleod, the girls' 
t rack coach. 

The final decision for the members of the 
track team were very difficult. Miss Ferrell , 
Mr. Anderson, and Mrs. Blackmore dis­
cuss different possibilities. 

90 Track 

hausting miles, and hurling shots and dis­
cuses through the air. Yes, the struggle to 
the finish line is hard, but once reached , is 
well worth it! Amanda Guyre and Allison 
McWhorter and Robort Shelton. 

Members of the boys' track team : Saeb 
Abdelhadi, Greg Allen, Ronde Barber, 
Tikki Barber, David Boush, Jason Burton, 
Baker Doughty, Todd Doughty, Mike 

Racing for a time is Mike Toll ey who clears 
the hurdle easily. 

Ergle, Ethan Greer, John Hardy, John 
Hawthorne, Ray Kaczmarek, Eddie Martin, 
Pat Murphy, Raymond Muse, Chris Navit­
skis, Lennie Navitskis, Chris Neidzwiecki, 
Jon Roberts, Matt Sheffey, Mike Tolley, 
Brennan Tull, Ashley Valentine, Eric 
Valentine, B .J. Vanover, Matt Via , Jeff 
Willoughby, Scorekeepers: B. Stout, J. 
Pettry. 

Todd Doughty tries to catch up with Eric 
Valentine, in the 800, at the boys ' track 
tryouts. 



Warming up before they start practice for 
the day are members of the girls' track 
team. 

Members of the girls' track team in­
clude: Front row: Tera Burton, Sara 
O'Neal, Whitney Siemon, and Andrea 
Stewart. Second row: Shan non 
Crowder (manager), Michelle Filson, 
Stephanie Scholfield, Rebecca Harrell, 
Rhonda Harrell, Tricia Prillaman, and 
Lisa Beightol. Thi rd row Tara 
Prillaman, Allison McWhorter, Tracy 
Prillaman, Stephanie Scanlin, Jenny 
Fisher, Kim Stewart, Anne Lovern, and 
Tami Mowles. Fourth row: Lisa Poff, 
Amy Noell, Stephanie Bishop, Li sa 
Hodges, Karin Martin, Suzanne Wolf, 
Johnann Morris, and Stacy Smith. 
Back row: Jennifer Drummond, Kyle 
Highfi ll, Holland Long, and Crista 
Birmingham. 

Track 91 



Sixth Grade 
Favorite Group: Bon Jovi 
Song: "I Think We're Alone 

Now'' 
Movie: Dirty Dancing 
Actor: Kirk Cameron 
Actress: Vanna White 

Greg Ritchey enjoys talking at the Valen­
tine 's dance 

Eighth Grade 
Favorite Song: " Heaven is a 

Place on Earth" 
Food: Pizza 
Color: Blue 
Fast Food 
Restaurant: McDonalds 
Animal: Dog 
Radio Station : K-92 
Car: Porsche 
Concert : Motley Crue 
Drink: Dr. Pepper 
Ice Cream: Chocolate 
Holiday: Christmas 
Book: Outsiders 
Movie: Dirty Dancing 
Actor: Tom Cruise 
Actress: Alissa Milano 
T.V. Show: Growing Pains 
Rock Group: White Snake 
School Subject: Science 
Video: I Got My Mind 

Set On You 
Football Team: Redskins 
Sport: Volleyball 
Hobby: Drawing 

92 What You Thought! 

What You 
T.V. Show: ALF 
Food: Pizza 
Color: Blue 
School Subject: Science 
Video: Here I Go Again 
Fast Food 
Restaurant: McDonalds 

Working on Vocati onal Educati on Week 
treats for teachers is Kent Shiner. 

Dancing the final dance at the Valentine's 
Dance are Tara Prillaman and Eddie 
Martin . 

Radio Station: K-92 
Car: Lambergini 
Concert: Motley Crue 
Soft Drink: Dr. Pepper 
Ice Cream: Chocolate 
Holiday: Christmas 
Animal: Dog 



Thought! 
Seventh Grade 
Favorite Movie : Dirty Dancing 
Actor : Patrick Swayze 
Actress : Jennifer Grey 
T.V. Show: Growing Pains 
Rock Group: Motley Crue 

Song: " I Had the Time of My Life" 
Food: Pizza 
Color: Blue 
Subject: Science 
Video: Girls Girls Girls 
Fast Food 

Concentrating on the French exercise on 
tape is Marty Newell. 

Stopping to chat during the Valentine's 
dance is Jennifer Carter. 

Restaurant: McDonalds 
Animal: Dog 
Radio : K-92 
Car: Porsche 
Concert: Motley Crue 
Drink: Dr. Pepper 
Ice Cream: Chocolate 
Holiday: Christmas 
Book: It 
Sports: Soccer 
Football: Redskins 
Baseball : Braves 
Basketball: Celtics 

Jenny Gotwalt points out an interesting 
couple to her partner, Chris Niedzwiecki. 

Ninth Grade 
Favorite Food: Pizza 
Video : Faith 
Color: Blue 
Fast Food 
Restaurant: McDonalds 
School Subject: Science 
Animal: Dog 
Radio Station : K-92 
Car: Ferrari 
Concert: Motley Crue 
Soft Drink : Coke 
Holiday: Christmas 
Ice Cream : Chocolate 
Movie: Dirty Dancing 
Actress: Cybil Shepard 
Actor: Patrick Swayze 
T.V. Show: Moonlighting 
Rock Group: Mettalica 
Song: " Faith " 
Football: Bears and Redskins 

What You Thought' 93 



INDEX 

Abbott, Edwina 72 
Abdelhadi. Assad 
Abdelhadi . Saeb 
Adams. Mark 39, 87 
Adams. Sarah 52 

A 

Adams. Todd S. 52. 87 
Adkins. Ulysses S. 
Aebersold, Christopher 46 
Akers . Angela S. 40. 64 
Akers. Joshua S. 22, 64 
Akers. Larry 
Akers . David A. 39, 58 
Allen , Gregory D. 38. 46 
Allman. Christy N. 64 
Allman . Scott C. 
Alls , Staci A. 22. 52 
Altizer, Jason S. 64 
Ambrose-Cosby. Jane 70 
Anderson. Jerry 72. 78,90 
Armstrong. Hunter 27, 34. 39, 58 
Ashby, Philip 1 O. 52. 87 
Assaid . Nancy 
Athey. Amy B. 38 . 58. 63. 8l 
Atki sson, Sandra 70 
Atkins. Michael D. 52 
Atkins. Scott 27. 52 
Atkinson. Brian 46 
Aujla , Livleen 46 
Aujla. Pawandeep 
Ayers , Elizabeth 52 

B 

Bain. Stuart M. 52 
Balkus. David 8, 46 
Bangle. PhOip H. 38. 39 . 52 
Barber. At11m K. 58 . 38 
Barber. Jamael O 58 38 
Barker. Jennifer 27. 52 
Barker. Larry 73 
Barnett . Tameka 64 
Barnhart. Donald B. 27. 35 . 46 
Bassett . Miranda 
Beale, Douglas 79 . 85 
Beard . Mandy Lee 52 
Beck . Carla R. 25. 52 
Beckett , Kristin L. 46 
Beckham . Jan 46 
Beckner. Kevin 58 
Beightol. Li sa M. 27 . 39 . 46. 80. 81 91 Belanger. Amanda L. 38. 58 · 
Bender, Michael C. 38. 64 
Bern . Bryan 38. 64 
Bernys. Angela R. 25. 64 
Bernys . Melissa R. 39 . 46 
Beumer. Stacy R. 46 
Bigart . Jason C. 64 
Bijwaard. Pat 70 
Birmingham. Crista M. 52. 91 
Bise. Jane E. 27. 52 
Bishop. Stephanie 52. 57. 91 
Black. Heather D. 18. 58 
Black. Kristen 9 
Black. Steven G. 46 

94 Index 

Blackmore. Kim 70. 90 
Blackwood. Kelley L. 46 
Blake. Wendy C. 52 
Blankenship. Stephanie 40. 64 
Blevins. David T. 58 . 87 
Boaz. Michael L. 35. 46 
Body, Shawn C. 52 
Boehringer. Steven M. 46 
Bogunia. Pamela S. 39. 58 
Boitnott. Adam W. 64 
Bolling. James C. 64 
Bolling. Laura C. 27. 46 
Bolt . David 21. 64 
Bommarito. Gerard F. 27 . 52 
Bommarito. James M. 58 
Bono. Robert B. 27. 64 
Boone. James G. 52 
Boone. Rebecca L. 46 
Boone. Ryan L. 13. 58. 63 
Bourne. Brandon B. 64 
Bourne. Kristin N 4. 52 . 74. 100 
Boush. Charles B. 46. 79 
Boush. David P. 52 
Bowden. Linda45. 70 
Bowers. David S. 52 
Bowers. Lisa M. 64 
Bowman. Jettrey L. 46 
Boyd . Allison 46 
Boyer. Steve 3. 70 
Bradley. William C. 46. 38 
Brammer. Penny 9. 29 . 70 
Brewer. B.J . 
Brewer. Lance C. 19. 87. 98, 47. 89 
Brooks. Martha 22 . 70 
Brooks. Melissa A. 53 
Brown . Carrie D. 38. 52. 53 
Brown. Jeffrey G. 53 
Brown. Michelle R. 39. 58 
Brown . Elizabeth 53 
Brubaker. Justin M. 53 
Bruce. English N. 47 
Brusati . Stephen 
Bullington. James M. 38. 39. 53. 87 
Bullock. John 25, 70 
Bunn , Traci 47 
Burkholder. Angelia 41. 53 
Burkholder. Jennifer 41 
Burnett . Robert 
Burnette, Richard 58 
Burnley Ill . Seth 47. 88. 89 
Burritt, Jena M. 58. 18 
Burritt. Maya 
Burton . Jason 15. 53, 79 
Burton. Tera 27. 47. 91 
Bush. Arthur L. 31 . 53. 89 
Bush. Virginia M. 53 
Bushnell . Charles A. 53 

c 
Cabaniss. Thomas M. 5. 58 
Caldwell. Katherine 72 
Campbell , Anna 58. 62 
Campbell , Chanda 4 
Campbell . Sharon 73 
Cannady. Nancy J. 38. 53 
Carothers. Dana 27. 47 
Carothers. R. Neal 58 
Carter . Jennifer 47, 93 
Caton IV. Eugene W. 64 
Chambliss. Judy M. 53 
Chapman , Johnetta K. 38. 64. 68 
Chapman. Paul E. 58 
Chappell . Katherine 58 
Cheatham. Shawn E. 45, 58 . 89 
Cheng . Lindsay S. 27 . 35. 38 . 39 . 47 
Church, Ash ley E. 39. 58 
Chruch, Cheryl 47 
Clark. Lou 70 
Clark . Mark E. 64 
Clark . Melissa E. 4. 53 

Claytor. Robert 58. 79 
Clinebell . Ali son M . 
Clothier. Scott 58 
Cobble . Martha M . 70. 85 
Cochran . Trav is 30. 35. 47 
Cockram Jr .. Bobby L. 64 
Colbert . Pamela 24 . 47 
Collins. Stephen D 53. 56. 87. 89 
Cook . Kristie 53 
Cooley. Ted 45 . 47 
Corbin . Elisha A . 53 
Courey. Chr istopher 25 . 64 
Cox. Dana J . 47 
Cox. Keith 64 
Cox . Kris ten E. 13. 38. 59 
Crabbs. Brian C 4. 27. 59 
Craft. Kenneth C . 64 
Creasey. Norma 72 
Crickenberger. H . Marcelle 69. 47 
Crickenberger. Lisa 27. 64 
Crowder. Shannon M . 38. 39 . 9 1 
Culler. Ellen 58. 72 
Cumbie. Celes te 27. 34. 59 
Cundiff. Jacob I. 65 
Cupp. Chri stopher 
Custer. Heather R. 65 

D 

Daigle. Leah 65. 68 
Daigle. Rachel M . 17. 31. 39. 53. 81 
Dalton. Anissa 33. 36 . 65 
Davis. Ebony 27. 53 
Davis. Kristi 53 
Davis. Molly E. 59 
Dawson. Evan K. 35. 47 
Day. Benjamin S 7. 47 . 79 
Day Jr .. David A. 47. 89 
Dealmeida . Jocelyn 27 . 47 . 82 
Deaton . Anne M . 38. 99. 47 
Delpierre. Katherina 59 
Delpierre. M ichael 47. 79 
Deyerle. Aaron M. 65 
Dickerson. Amanda 53 
Dickerson. Richard 72 
Dickey. Alison C 59 
Dierker. Kelly E. 59. 63 . 81 
Dill . Christina 65 
Dillon. Emma Lou 70 
Dinnerville. Jennifer D. 38 . 59 
Dinnerville. Susan C . 39. 47 
Divers. Jennifer 53 
Divita. Bryan 47. 79. 80 
Donahue. Tia R. 47 
Donahue. Tiffany E. 53 
Donatell i. Liza 59 
Doolan. Jason 47. 85 
Dooley. Gary 47 
Doughty. Charles 53. 79 
Doughty. Todd 53. 87. 90 
Dowdy . Byron 65 
Dowdy. Danielle N. 14. 39. 59. 63 
Dowdy. Jason 58. 59 
Dowdy, Jason 65 
Dowling . Nathan E. 53. 89 
Draper. Grace 70 
Driscoll . Stephen R. 47 
Drummond. Jennifer S. 39. 47 . 91 
Dudley . Kelly J . 59 
Dudley. Joseph 53 
Dull . Paul 59 
Dunlap . Pat 70 
Dunn. Craig 38 . 65 
Dye. Jennifer 3 1. 53 

E 
Eades . David E. 59. 89 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 



Eades, Raymond M . 53 
Eaton. Heidi R . 13. 38 , 59 
Eby, Elizabeth 47. 98 
Eby. Justin L. 65 
Edillon, Michae l G. 38. 65 
Edillon, Teresa A . 27, 31. 39 . 53. 83 
Edmunds. Susan L . 40. 59. 60 
Edwards, Edna 72 
Edward s, Karen M . 53 
Ergle, Michael D . 31. 44 . 53. 79 . 87 
Evans, Anthony L . 59 
Eversole, Chris 65 

Farley, David J . 53, 87 
Faville , Courtney W. 53 
Faville, Holly C . 59 
Ferrell, Angie 90 
Field, Brandon 65 

F 

Filson. Michelle 5. 47. 91 
Fisher. Chrysta l 65 
Fisher. Conni 38. 65 
Fisher. Jett A . 57 
Fisher, Jennife r L. 39. 59. 81. 91 
Fisher, Angela 53 
Fitzwater , Jason D . 39 59 87 
Flinchum , James M . · · 
Flinchum, Teresa 
Forehand . Jason 38. 53 
Forney, Elizabeth 65 
Forney, James G. 38 59 
Foutz. Brian 47 . 79 · 
Foutz. Lori S . 47 
Fowler, Ann M . 27. 34. 59 , 81 
Fox . Elana 65 
Frederico . Jonelle M 4 7 41. 53 
Freeman. Scott E . 6S · 
Fridley. Jason T . 18. 53 

G 

Gales. Melinda o . 
Garrett, Christopher 39. 47 
Garrison. M atthew C 8 27 38 39 47 79 85 88 , 89 . . . . . . . 

Garrison . . Meredith A . 14 . 39. 59 
Garvey, Lindsey L . 39. 59 
Gentry, Heather L. 65 
Geppert. Amanda A . 
Gerow. David N . 47 
Gill , David 
Gillespie. Elizabeth 53 
Gilliland, Jay 53 87 
Gillock, Kitty 33.· 70 
Glick . Lilah 
Godfryt , Amy E . 25 27 65 
Godley. Michelle L .27 .. 39.41 . 47 . 83 
Goodman , Sarah J. 59, 63 
Gotwalt. Jennifer 12. 39. 45 . 59 . 93 
Gotwalt . George 4 7 
Grady. Lori A . 47 
Grasty. Jettrey W 38. 65 
Graybeal, Jane 27 . 47. 50 . 77. 82 . 83 
Green, Jennifer E . 65 
Green. John 39. 59. 87 
Green , Melissa K . 53 
Greenway. Marcy 38. 59 
Greer. Ethan M . 24. 53. 79 . 87 
Greer, Woodrow 47 
Gregory. Miche lle 41 . 53 
Greider . A lexander 
Grier. Claudia 72 
Grittin . Andria N . 38 . 65 
Grim , Me lissa A . 59 

Grisso , Donald S. 39. 47 
Grisso . Shannon L. 39 . 53 
Groves, Wyndom T . 47 
Grubbs. Ashleigh S. 7, 27, 41 , 53, 77 
Grubbs, Joseph A . 65 
Guttey. Angela K . 39. 59 
Guyre. Amanda 47 , 100 

H 

Hacker. Chrisophe 
Haley , Joe 70 
Haig . Jason A . 
Hairs ton. Tracy 54 
Haislip, Kimberly A. 53, 100 
Hale. Larry J . 32. 65 
Hale. Arthur 0 . 37 , 47 
Hales , Julia C. 27. 34, 39. 59 
Hall. Brian S. 65 
Hall . Jessica E. 40. 65 
Hall. Kim 53 
Halnon , Erin 
Hamby. Traci M . 54 
Hamilla. Robert J . 65 
Hancock. Eric W . 65 
Handerhan, Susan L. 39. 59 
Hannah. Harriet 70 
Hardy. John H. 
Harper. Gerry 70 
Harrell , Rebecca W 59. 91 
Harrell . Rhonda L. 59, 91 
Hartman. Beth 36. 70 . 72 
Hartman . Christine 
Hartman . Mark F. 38. 65 
Hartmann. Maureen 47 
Hartmann Jr .. Gerard J. 38. 65 
Hartsook. April M . 41. 54 
Haupt. Kelly 38. 65 
Hawks. Stephen D. 54 
Hawthorne. John 27. 37. 47 
Hayes. David 65 
Hayes. Scott A. 
Hayes. Chad K. 
Heishman. Michelle E. 65 
Henderson, Betsy 73 
Hendricks. Lori A. 
Henning. Brent 39 
Henning. Jennifer 47 
Herchenrider. Maggie A. 31, 34. 59, 60 
Herndon. Ali ce 37. 54 
Herskovitz . Reid A. 27. 54. 85 
Hervi s. Jennifer 5. 27. 54 
H icks. Jennifer L. 47 
Highfill . Stephanie 8, 27, 47. 83. 9 1 
Hodges. Lisa M. 13. 14. 15. 39. 54. 57, 74. 80. 

91 
Holland , Mark 32 
Hollar, Amy K . 39. 59 
Hollowell , Heather A. 48. 83 
Holody . Heidi J . 65 
Holton . Jeffrey 59 
Hoopes, Carolyn 38. 54 
Horne , Stacy E. 27. 35. 48 
Hovey, Bridget D. 8, 29. 48. 83 
Howard. Andrew H. 38, 54 
Hubbard . David 38 , 65 
Hull . Kri sty 48 
Hurst. Ashley B. 65 
Hutkin . Eli zabeth 38, 59 
Hutkin , Harris B . 18. 48 

J 

James. Susan R. 4. 12. 27. 41. 55. 56 
Jamie. Elizabeth 40. 65 
Jamison. Lori G. 39. 59 

Jamison. Neil A. 48 
Jamison, Sheldon R. 48 
Jasper, Steven T. 18, 45, 59 
Johnson, Carol 70 
Johnson, Daniel 27, 54, 56, 89 
Johnson, Ryan 54 
Johnson. Sean P. 27, 65 
Johnston, Stephanie 65 
Jolley. Vernon E. 54 
Jones, Kenneth 59 
Jones. Rebecca S. 65 
Jones, Steven A. 89 
Jones, Tara K. 65 
Jones. Teresa M. 65 
Jones . Tina M. 54 
Jordan, Michael G. 38. 65 
Jordan, Paula 27, 65 

K 

Kaczmarek, Raymond 79 . 86, 87 
Kaczmarek , Rita 70 
Keen, Donna 39, 59 
Keen . Kellie 38. 48 
Kegley, Natasha L. 48 82 83 
Keister. Courtney R. 10, 27. 48, 76. 77· · 
Keister. Leslie 54 
Keniston, Bob 18, 27, 29, 69, 70. 89 

Kennedy, Chadwick C. 30 
Kerns. Brian L. 38, 65 
Keyes, Seth M. 38. 65 
Kidd , Jason Eric 65 
Kielty . Michele L. 27, 48, 82. 83 
Kimble, Anya M. 27, 48 
King . Tonya D. 17, 43, 44. 54, 100 
Kinzie . Gregory 48 
Kinzie. Jason 54 
Kirkland, Jason 48 
Klinger, Carolyn M. 59 
Knight. Kirk L. 9. 48 , 79. 85 
Knoblock. Annette 38, 65 
Knoles. Kimberly D. 34. 39. 54 
Koerner. Aaron 35. 48 
Koger, Sonja Y. 38. 59 
Koon, Eric 59 
Kopstein , Renee M. 39 
Kotheimer, Shirley 60. 70 
Kristoff. Deborah 27. 32. 48 
Kropff II . Bruce E. 66 
Kunkle. Anne E. 39. 48 
Kunkle. David A. 38. 66 

L 

Labarbera. Alexis 37. 48 
Landry. Elizabeth 27. 38. 59. 66 

Landry. Peter 
Lange. Aaron S. 69. 87 
Lange, Todd J. 
Lassiter. Kristal A. 38. 54. 56 
Lavinder. Karen L. 48 
Lawhorn. Kei th A. 66 
Lawhorn . Scott 48 
Leclaire. Susan 60 
Leftwich. Whitney S 66 
Lewis. Claude A. 60. 87 
Lin , Hui-Pin 
Lin. Paul B. 54 
Lipes. Cynthia 41 . 48 
Lipps. Bryan C 38. 66 
Lipscomb. Michael C. 38. 39. 54 
Lograsso. Jeffrey A. 54. 47. 79. 87 
Long. Elizabeth 39. 48. 76. 77 
Long . Kathryn 
Long. Margaret H. 48, 66. 77. 91 
Loughridge. Heather 40. 60 

Index 95 



Lovern, Anne R. 19. 39, 48, 91 
Lucas, Andrea R. 33, 38, 66 
Lundy, Jeffrey W. 66 
Lunsford, Christopher 54 
Luther, Suzanne B. 25, 48, 98 
Luther, William H. 18, 60 
Lyle, Peggy 73 
Lynch, Cecil 66 
Lynch, George 
Lynn, Sharon D. 48 
Lynn , Michael E. 21 , 40 

M 

Magness, Jennifer L. 34, 39, 60 
Malloy, Mary Jo 70 
Malone, Jay D. 
Mangus, William 30, 66, 87 
Manning, Angela D. 41 , 54 
Manning, Travis S. 60 
Marcus, Jennifer L. 14 60 63 
Mardian, Rachel 31, 66 ' 
Marshall, Amie M. 40, 66, 69 
Marshall , D. Lee 60 
Marshall , Ron 70, 100 
Martin, Amy S. 55, 38 
Martin, Eddie C. 7, 27, 48, 79, 85 92 
Martin, Gregory 48, 79 . 86 ' 
Martin , Karin 27, 38, 39, 48 , 52 83 91 
Martin , Kristie L. 27, 39 48 ' · 
Martin, Misty J. 38, 66 ' 
Martin, Angela 55 
Martin, Shirley 70 
Matney, Kara L. 5, 34 , 60 
Mayhue. Jason R. 39, 60 
Mays, Deanne M. 60 
McAden. Ann L. 66 
McCallie , Laura A. 55 
McConnell, Brent A. 60 
McCoy. Bonny J. 27, 48 
McCoy, Sheryl J. 27. 39, 48 
McDaniel, Jamie D. 66 
McElvein, Jennifer 38 60 
McGlennon , Matthew '15 55 
McGreevey, Kellie A. 2i 39. 60 
McGuire, Marcie L. 1 o 55 77 
Mcleod, Gordon 70 , 9'0 ' 
Mcl eod , Melissa 55 
McWhorter, Allison J. 27, 37, 48 80 100 91 Meador, Jeffrey W. 41 , 48 ' · · 
Meador, Mary 38, 66 
Meashey, Julia L. 41 , 55 
Mehl , David M. 60 
Mellen , Art 7, 70 
Menefee, Craig 27 41 55 
Meredith, Michael b 3'9. 60 
Michelsen , Brian C 38 56 
Mikkelsen , Kerri N. 66 ' 
Miller. Jeffrey 55 
Miller. Mark E. 40, 41, 48 
Minter. Gayle 37 71 
Mitchell , Judith E. 82. 48 
Mitchell , Robert 60 
Mixon . Michael B. 66 
Mofield , Scott K. 27, 66 
Moody, Elizabeth 38, 60 
Moore, Ryanne C. 29, 55 
Moorman, Holly 60 
Moring , Matthew 9 
Moms, Aislynne D. 38, 60 63 
Moms, Amy C 61 ' 
Moms. Deborah L. 38, 66 
Moms. Johnann 39 , 48 . 91 
Moms. Marga.re! E. 27. 48 
Moms. Melanie 61 
Morris, Michelle 27 , 48, 35, 77 . 98 
Mowles . Tamara M. 41, 55. 91 
Murphy . Christ ine 71 . 72 
Murphy, Marcia 71 
Murphy , Patrick 12, 39 , 55, 79. 89 
Murray , Todd T . 48 

96 Index 

Muse, Raymond M. 75. 79, 87 
Myers, Brian C. 66 
Myers, Katrina 41, 49 
Myers. Pam 71 

N 

Navitskis, Christopher 61 
Navitskis, Leonard 49, 51. 79 . 85 
Nelson. Michael S. 49. 79. 87. 89 
Nester, Nancy E. 
Netzer, Nathalie 27, 48 
Nevin, Jennifer R. 34. 39, 61 
Newell, Martha E. 7. 27. 39. 46. 49 . 77. 93 
Newton , Michael R. 66 
Nichols, Amy C. 40, 61 
Niedzwiecki, William C. 101, 93 
Noell , Amy L. 19, 49, 39, 81, 91 
Noell, Virgil 29. 55 
Noreen, Nerianne A. 38. 52. 55 

OBrien, John A. 49 
OBrien , Heather J. 49 
Oconnor. Jared A. 
ONeal. Sara 91 
ONeal, Lee 49 

0 

Orcutt , Kimberly S. 38. 61 
Osborn, Alma 71 
Osborn, Andrew M. 38, 61 

p 

Palmer. Robbie P. 24. 67 
Parker. Paul 38 , 67 
Parker, Susan M. 61 
Patsel, Alisha D. 49 
Patsel, Melissa R. 38, 67 
Patterson, Quinton T. 21, 36. 67 
Patterson, John J. 61 
Patton, Bradley C. 25. 67 
Paugh, Joanne 71 
Payne, Kelly 49 
Payne. Lynn 27, 71 
Peacock, Thomas M. 33, 61 
Permenter, Christine 25, 49 
Perrin, David S. 31. 55, 89 
Peters, Maxine 72 
Pettry, Jennifer 41 , 49 
Phillips, Eliot 17, 67 
Phillips, Frank H. 55 
Phillips, Nicole L. 49 
Pinson, Melissa 
Pitcock, Janis 
Pittman , Ryan 
Plecity , Matthew 27, 38 , 39 , 61, 89 
Pless, Thomas 55 
Plott, Kelly B. 49. 100 
Poff, Lisa 49, 91 
Porterfi eld, Ryan 49, 79 
Pranzarone, Eric 55 
Pratt, Amy R. 49 
Price, David 3, 45, 70 
Price, Gretchen 40 , 61 
Prillaman. Tara L. 27, 43, 55, 92, 100, 91 
Prillaman. Tracy L. 17, 55. 57. 77, 91 
Prillaman, Tricia L. 17, 55. 77, 91 
Privett , Lesa 41 . 55 
Propst , Brian 49 
Pruett , Alyson 49 
Puckett , Lisa 61 
Puffenbarger. Rachel L. 4, 61 

Q 

Quam. Erica 27. 38. 39. SS 
Quesenberry. John 71 
Quarles. Jason A. 61 . 87 

R 

Rader. Amy L. 19. 27. 49 
Ragland. Evelyn 72 
Rakes. Emily K. 38. 67 
Ramsey. Andrew H . 49 
Ramsey. Matthew B. 61 
Rapier . Leigh R. 61 
Rasche. Michael T. 38. 67 
Ratcliffe. Kristy 40 
Ratcliffe . Kristy 
Ratliff. Stephen B. 61 
Ray . Brandi M . 55 
Ray. Patrica 32. 67 
Rea . Robert L. 61 
Reardon. Michael S . 33 . 67. 68 
Reardon. Regina 
Reddy . Prasanth 5. 61 
Reedy, Erin 39, 45 
Reedy. Robert 29. 7 1 
Repass. Angela C . 38, 61 
Reynolds. Julia 71 
Reynolds. Renee D. 5S 
Reynolds. Stephanie 49 
Rhodes. Christopher 49 
Rhodes. Chrystal E. 38. 67 
Ricci. Lauren E. 39. 55 
Richards . Valerie S 38. 67 
Richardson. Christy 49 
Richardson. John B . 67. 69 
Ridinger. Jason 49. 85 
Riggins. Duane 39 . 40. 41 . 49 
Rinehart . Je ffrey 39. 61 
Ring. Jeffrey 61 
Ritchey. Gregory 39. 67. 87. 92 
Ritchey. Rebecca S. 15. 20. 49 
Roberts . Jonathan T. 21. 40. 41. 49 . 61. 79 
Roberts. Mark W . 61. 89 
Roberts . Michelle M . 33. 67 
Roberts. Timothy P 27 . 61. 63 
Robertson. Davy 33. 38. 67 
Robinson. Matthew R. 38. 67 
Robison . Sherry 25. 71 
Robison . Wendy R. 67 
Robson. Kelly B. 55 
Rogers. Jean 
Rohrbaugh . Nancy 71 
Rosemond. Tom 71 
Ross. William R. 49 
Ross. Joyce 73 
Rowan. Susan C 67 

s 
Saliba. Donna 71 
Salliss . Scott G . 38 . 67 
Salmons. Dorothy 72 
Salser. Shannon M. 67 . 69 
Salyer. Mary K. 67. 69 
Sanchez. Kelly M . 41 . 55 
Satterfield . Billie G. 
Saunders. Julian 61 
Saunders. Sheri A. 
Saunders. Stephanie 38. 42. 55 
Saville, David 52, 55 
Scanlin. Stephanie 39 . 61 . 91 



Schatter, Jason 
Schauer, Katrina L. 38, 67 
Schear, Karen E. 38, 67 
Schein, Eric 67 
Schleupner, David M. 55, 89 
Scholfield, Stephanie 39, 61, 91 
Schultz, Peter J. 38, 61 
Schultz, John 13, 33, 49, 57, 89 
Schwartz, Mark A. 55, 79 
Schwarzer, Paul M. 38, 55 
Scott, Glenn 67 
Seagle, Anita 31 
Seale, Terence D. 55 
See, Kelli M. 41, 55 
Seek, Lara M. 61 
Sekinger, Joseph 39 
Selman, James J. 61 
Semones. Steven M. 27, 38, 61 
Sforza. Monique C. 55 
Sfo rza. Peter M. 34, 61 
Shaver, Benjamin M. 27, 38, 67 
Shedwell, Sandra 71 
Shettey, Matthew R. 55, 57, 79, 87 
Shell Christopher 49 
Shelley. Rebecca A. 38, 39, 55 
Shelly Sara E. 67 
Shelton, Emily J. 14, 40, 67 
Shelton. Robert A. 49, 100 
Sherman. Robin A. 20, 41 , 49 
Shinaman. Brian 61, 87 
Shiner, Kenton E. 55, 92 
Shores, Heather M. 
Short, Angela C. 40, 41 
Shorter, George B. 67 
Shorter, James 73 
Shorter, Robert 38, 55 
Shrader, Heather 67 
Shuck, Andrew T. 49, 84, 85 
Shumate. Elizabeth 67 
Shumate. Jonathan E. 38, 61 
Sidney, Cherise 41 , 49 
Siemon, Whitn_ey B. 39, 55, 91 
Simmons, Cori K. 
Simmons, Sterling 49 
Simmons, Whitney C. 61, 63 
Simpson. Mark L. 39, 55 
Sinclair, Bryan D. 61 
Sinclair, Jayne K. 67 
Sinozich, Mark E. 49 
Sisson. Christy M. 38, 55 
Sizemore, Kathleen 71 
Slate. Trisha 
Slider, Kathryn D. 61 
smith, James 19, 49 
Smith. Kisha 20, 49 
Smith, Mandy L. 27, 38, 67 
smith, Matt 40 
smith, Melanie B. 12, 39 , 55 
smith, Shawna 41, 55 
smith, Stacy L. 14, 49, 80, 81, 91 
sollinger, Eric 88, 89 
Spangler, Kara 39, 55 
Spangler, Steve 44, 78 , 72, 87 
Spangler, Michael 
Spencer, Adam S. 36, 38, 67 
Spencer, Mathew 61 
Spencer, Traci A. 4, 16, 27, 54, 56 
Spiller, Mary L. 15, 27. 40, 41, 50 
Squires. Cynthia 27, 40, 41 , 46, 50, 74 
Standifer, Stacey 61 
StClair, William C. 61 
Steele, Kimberly 5, 41 , 71 
Steinhauser, Deborah E. 40, 67 
Steinhauser, Jettrey E. 30, 50 
Stephens, Michael 67 
Stevens, Keith L. 38 , 67 
Stewart, Andrea 17. 19. 27. 39, 56, 77, 91 
Stewart. Joshua D. 67 
Stewart. Kimberly K. 33 , 61, 81, 99, 91 
Stewart. Kirsten A. 5, 38, 56 
Stewart. Thomas 39, 61 
Stinson . Kelly L. 40, 61 
stone. John 36, 71 
Stout. Beverly 40, 41 , 50 
Stout, David L 38 , 67 
Strayer, April M. 13, 39. 61 

Strickland, Dolores 41 56 
Strosnider, Rebecca L. 67 
Stutsman, Joshua 61 
Sutherland, Angela L. 67 
Sutphin, Elizabeth 60, 62 
Sweeney, Holly N. 39, 62 
Swisher, Charlotte 71 

T 

Tabb, Matthew 62 
Tamplin, Stephanie 62 
Taney, Kendall G. 
Tanis, Katherine 34, 62, 63 
Tate, Robert 31 , 71 
Taylor, Heather F. 27, 50 
Taylor, Ryan 52, 56 
Taylor, Sarah G. 50 
Taylor, David B. 50 
Tennant, Christine 27, 34, 39, 61 
Tennant, Matthew A. 50 
Thomas, Allison M. 39, 56 
Thomas, Donald L. 56 
Thomas, Erika M. 39, 50 
Thomas, Laura K. 38, 67 
Thomas, Leslie E. 27, 67 
Thomas, Tittani 40, 41 , 50 
Thompson, Brian W. 56 
Thompson, Brian E. 56, 87, 89 
Thompson, Elisabeth 38, 67 
Todd, Lurlene 71 
Tolley, Michael D. 56, 85, 90 
Tolosky, Doris 71 , 79 
Totty, Mark A. 67 
Totty, Sheila D. 41 , 56 
Trantham, Lizbeth H. 15, 33, 60, 62 
Trantham, Nathaniel 50, 88, 89 
Trent, Ashleigh R. 40, 67 
Trent, Chad K. 
Trivett , Matthew 50, 87 
Trotter, Dennie 38 
Tucciarone, Erika 
Tucker, Donna 39, 71 
Tuggle, Jason 51 
Tull , John B. 39, 62 
Turner, Jenny 5 

u 
Umberger , Leigh H. 27, 38, 62 
Underwood, Bryan S. 18, 50, 88, 89 
Underwood, Nathan 38, 67 
Lingerer, Lori M. 8, 39 
Utley, David K. 38, 68 
Utley, Kathryn 35, 40, 41 , 51 

v 
Valentine. Charles A. 13, 62 , 63, 87 
Varalli, Jane 73 
Valentine, Jonathan E. 56, 57, 86, 87, 90 
Vanover, Brandon J. 34, 39. 62, 87 
Vaughan, Chris 38 
Vaughan, Robert F. 56 
Vaughn, Dorie 68 
Vess. Derek 56 
Vest , Jackson T. 38, 68 
Via, Matthew B. 10, 19, 27, 39, 56, 87 
Viars. Johnsey 
Viliborghi, Kimberly D. 62 
Vineyard . Christopher 51, 89 
Vineyard, Kevin 62 

Waddle, Julie S. 33 
Wade, William G. 

w 

Walker, Suzanne R. 41 , 51 
Ward, Hope M. 37, 38, 56 
Ward, Paige E. 38, 62 
Ward, Travis E. 38, 18 
Warren, Robert 35, 56 
Warren, Robert 71 
Warren, William K. 51 , 40, 41 
Watson, Susan 71 
Watts, Christina 
Watts, John 39, 56 
Weaver, Jill 
Webb, Barry C. 27, 62 
Webb, Duane M. 40, 41, 84, 79, 85, 98 
Webb, Raymond A. 27, 62 
Webb-Bey, Brandy 
Webber, Sarah 62 
Webster, Peter 62 
Weddle, Jerry 71 
Welbes, Emily S. 68 
Welch, Alice M. 36, 38, 68 
West, Andrea 56 
West, Melanie 
Westermann, Kristin D. 5, 34, 39, 62 
Wheby, Tonya M. 
Wheeling, Jean 71 
Whitaker, Amy L. 39, 62 
Whitaker. Jessica 31, 35 
White, Genevieve 72 
White, Steven E. 51 
Whitt, Kerry N. 52, 56, 85 
Wilkes. Linda 71 
Williams, Barbara A. 71 
Williams, Barbara W. 71 
Williams, Bridget 62 
Williams, Casey 51 
Williams, Robert 39, 62 
Williams. Tori B. 62 
Willoughby, Gregory B. 38, 62 
Willoughby, Jettrey D. 51, 35 
Wingo, Barry L. 63 
Winter, Salley 71 
Wiseman. Phill ip 13, 56, 87 
Wohlford. Mary E. 56 
Wolfe, Jennifer L. 63 
Wolfe, Suzanne L. 57, 91 
Wooddell, Steven T. 39. 63 
Woods, Christina 
Woods, Rhonda 
Woolfolk. Christopher 40, 41 , 57, 87 
Wray, Kimberly A. 68 
Wray, Michael 68. 69 
Wray IV, Forest D. 25, 63 
Wright , Adam B. 51 
Wynn, Jay 63, 87 

Yi , Peter 
Yi , Su Chin 51 
Yopp, Daniel 63 

y 

Young, Steven W. 40, 41 , 51 
Young , Kevin 
Yu. John 27, 35, 39, 50, 57 

z 
Zahorchak. Carl N. 68 
Zahorchak, Samantha G. 51 
Zawacki , Larisa M. 44. 57 

Index 97 



The Right Combination Worked 

The Right Combination turned 
out to be sensational once again! 

We showed excellence in 
everything we did by working 

together as a team. Our 
academics, sports , faculty, and 

most importantly the students 
were essential in making this 

combination run smoothly. We 
won the District Championship in 

football , girls ' basketball , and 
volleyball. The faculty not only 

taught but they sponsored many 
clubs and student activities, and 
because of the students we are 

what we are, The Best! 
Allison McWhorter 

Top: Guarding his p layer, Duane Webb 
demonstrates aggressive defense. 

Above: The 9th grade students must 
register for their classes at the high 

school. Suzanne Luther, Michelle 
Morris, and Beth Eby patiently await 

their turn. Far right: The pep rall ies 
always put students in "the spirit." 

Right Attempting the f inal pin is Lance 
Brewer. 

98 Closing 

if 

... 



-
~-

Top: Students socialize at the Valentine's 
Day dance. Top left: By making this free 
throw, Kim Stewart added a crucial point 
to the score. Middle : After a hard practice 

the members of the girls' basketball team 
go to Shoney 's fo r breakfast. Above : 
Students wait for instructions in gym 
class. 

Closing 99 



COLOPHON 
The Eyrie is an annual publica­

tion of the yearbook staff for the 
students of Hidden Valley Junior 
High School. Consisting of 100 
pages, 550 7% x 10112 copies were 
printed by Hunter Publishing Com­
pany, Box 5867 , Winston-Salem, 
NC 27103. 

This book was printed on gloss 
paper with black ink. The stock 
cover base color is maroon applied 
with color tan and silver mylar date. 
The end sheets are peach parch­
tone. 

Body copy is 10 point Helvetica 
and the captions are 8 point Hel­
vetica and the captions are 8 point 
Helve t ica Bold. Headlines are 
Helvetica Italics witt1 sizes ranging 
from 18 point to 60 point. 

Four color was used on pages 2, 

Always ready to solve darkroom problems, 
Mr. Marshall was frequently ca lled upon to 
aid the staff. 

The staff; Front row: Stephanie Saunders, 
Kimberly Hais lip, Kri st in Bourne. Back 
row: Robert Shelton, All ison McWhorter, 
Amanda Guyre, Tonya King, Tara Prilla­
man, Kelly Plott. 

100 Colophon/Statf1Acknowledgements 

3, 6, 7, 10, 11 , 14, 15. 
Student and faculty portraits were 

taken by Delmar Studios. All team 
group photographs were also taken 
by Delmar Studios. 

STAFF 
Kristin Bourne , Amanda Guyre , 
Kimberly Haislip, Tonya King , Anne 
Kunkle , Allison McWhorter, Kelly 
Plott, Tara Prillaman , Stephanie 
Saunders, Robert Shelton, Advisor: 
Mrs. Marcia Murphy 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Without the help of many others the 
completion of a yearbook would be 
impossible. 

The entire staff would like to thank 
Mr. Ron Marshall whose assistance 

"What do you need now?" was a question 
Robert Shelton often asked since he was 
i!1 char.ge of photography. Kell y Plott 
listens in. 

and expertise in the darkroom were 
invaluable. His skill in photograph­
ing athletic events enhanced all of 
our sports layouts . 

We would also like to thank Mr. 
Larry Barker for his expert advice; 
Mr. David Price for handling many 
details , providing guidance and 
counsel, and sharing deadline cel ­
ebrations with us ; Mrs. Rita Kacz­
marek and Mrs. Mary Jo Malloy for 
their help in duplicating materials 
and mailing proofs to the publisher; 
Mr. John Bullock for drawing the tool 
lines for our scoreboards ; Mr. 
James Shorter and Mr . Jerry 
Weddle for sharing their photog­
raphy skills , and Mr. G.A. McClearn 
for his patience and wise leader-
ship. 

Thank you also to the stu~ent 
body. You made this book possible 
and your support and interest made 
our task worthwhile . 

Choosi ng a cove r is a major cc;ince r ~. 
Charlie Garrison helps the staff w ith their 
selection . 









~ H · Wrns1on SalefT' 

HUNTER PUBLISHING COMPANY 
• Nonh Carolrna 

Charlre Garrrsor 

Charlottesville V1 rg1 01a 





-· ------ ---- ~----------.. ----



,. 




	Eyrie 1988 (1)
	Eyrie 1988 (2)
	Eyrie 1988 (3)
	Eyrie 1988 (4)
	Eyrie 1988 (5)
	Eyrie 1988 (6)
	Eyrie 1988 (7)
	Eyrie 1988 (8)
	Eyrie 1988 (9)
	Eyrie 1988 (10)
	Eyrie 1988 (11)
	Eyrie 1988 (12)
	Eyrie 1988 (13)
	Eyrie 1988 (14)
	Eyrie 1988 (15)
	Eyrie 1988 (16)
	Eyrie 1988 (17)
	Eyrie 1988 (18)
	Eyrie 1988 (19)
	Eyrie 1988 (20)
	Eyrie 1988 (21)
	Eyrie 1988 (22)
	Eyrie 1988 (23)
	Eyrie 1988 (24)
	Eyrie 1988 (25)
	Eyrie 1988 (26)
	Eyrie 1988 (27)
	Eyrie 1988 (28)
	Eyrie 1988 (29)
	Eyrie 1988 (30)
	Eyrie 1988 (31)
	Eyrie 1988 (32)
	Eyrie 1988 (33)
	Eyrie 1988 (34)
	Eyrie 1988 (35)
	Eyrie 1988 (36)
	Eyrie 1988 (37)
	Eyrie 1988 (38)
	Eyrie 1988 (39)
	Eyrie 1988 (40)
	Eyrie 1988 (41)
	Eyrie 1988 (42)
	Eyrie 1988 (43)
	Eyrie 1988 (44)
	Eyrie 1988 (45)
	Eyrie 1988 (46)
	Eyrie 1988 (47)
	Eyrie 1988 (48)
	Eyrie 1988 (49)
	Eyrie 1988 (50)
	Eyrie 1988 (51)
	Eyrie 1988 (52)
	Eyrie 1988 (53)
	Eyrie 1988 (54)
	Eyrie 1988 (55)
	Eyrie 1988 (56)
	Eyrie 1988 (57)
	Eyrie 1988 (58)
	Eyrie 1988 (59)
	Eyrie 1988 (60)
	Eyrie 1988 (61)
	Eyrie 1988 (62)
	Eyrie 1988 (63)
	Eyrie 1988 (64)
	Eyrie 1988 (65)
	Eyrie 1988 (66)
	Eyrie 1988 (67)
	Eyrie 1988 (68)
	Eyrie 1988 (69)
	Eyrie 1988 (70)
	Eyrie 1988 (71)
	Eyrie 1988 (72)
	Eyrie 1988 (73)
	Eyrie 1988 (74)
	Eyrie 1988 (75)
	Eyrie 1988 (76)
	Eyrie 1988 (77)
	Eyrie 1988 (78)
	Eyrie 1988 (79)
	Eyrie 1988 (80)
	Eyrie 1988 (81)
	Eyrie 1988 (82)
	Eyrie 1988 (83)
	Eyrie 1988 (84)
	Eyrie 1988 (85)
	Eyrie 1988 (86)
	Eyrie 1988 (87)
	Eyrie 1988 (88)
	Eyrie 1988 (89)
	Eyrie 1988 (90)
	Eyrie 1988 (91)
	Eyrie 1988 (92)
	Eyrie 1988 (93)
	Eyrie 1988 (94)
	Eyrie 1988 (95)
	Eyrie 1988 (96)
	Eyrie 1988 (97)
	Eyrie 1988 (98)
	Eyrie 1988 (99)
	Eyrie 1988 (100)
	Eyrie 1988 (101)
	Eyrie 1988 (102)
	Eyrie 1988 (103)
	Eyrie 1988 (104)
	Eyrie 1988 (105)
	Eyrie 1988 (106)
	Eyrie 1988 (107)
	Eyrie 1988 (108)
	Eyrie 1988 (109)
	Eyrie 1988 (110)
	Eyrie 1988 (111)
	Eyrie 1988 (112)

